
Change Order No. 1
Page 1 of 13

Saranac Lake Gas Co. Site
Contract No. D010663

Site No. 516008
Change Order No. 1

Change Order Amount: $1,484,400 Date of Issue: March 11, 2019

Contractor: LAND Remediation, Inc.
74 Hudson River Road
Waterford, NY 12188

Engineer: MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. (MACTEC)
511 Congress Street, Suite 200
Portland, ME 04101

Department: New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (DEPARTMENT)
Division of Environmental Remediation, Remedial Bureau E
625 Broadway, 12th Floor
Albany, NY 12233-7017

I. CHANGE ORDER ITEMS
Attachment A includes lists of owned and rented equipment, their associated costs and
costs back-up.  These lists and associated backup are included here to streamline the
backup provided for the individual Proposed Change Orders (PCOs).

A. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
INCREASE in contract price associated with LS-1 – Site Preparation.  A copy of the
scope of work is provided as Attachment A-1 (PCO #01).

DRAWING REFERENCE:
C-105 – Conceptual Site Layout, Staging and Traffic Plan

SPECIFICATION REFERENCE:
01 50 00 – Temporary Facilities and Controls
01 52 13 – Field Trailer

CONTRACTOR BID ITEM:
LS-1 – Site Preparation

REASON FOR CHANGE:
The property located at 151 River Street has been leased for the duration of the project
to provide alternate short term (day use) parking in order to secure use of the boat launch
and the adjacent Village property for staging and dewatering operations since this is a
high value recreational area which was being adversely impacted during the summer
seasonal use. Additional signage, walkways, and protection for the building were also
required to ensure pedestrian and motor vehicle safety accessing the field office and
crossing the street to the site. An additional privacy fence was also warranted. Flaggers
were also required for traffic control.

Change Order Items: This Change Order comprises fourteen (14) items as discussed below.



Change Order No. 1
Page 2 of 13

COST:
Reimbursement is made based on the reasonable cost of the lease, plus time and materials
for required utility usage, traffic control measures required for the management of public
vehicles, and parking lot restoration. The cost associated with this item results in a
$123,326 INCREASE in the Contract Price.

TIME:
There is no change in contract time associated with this item. Change is associated
with provision of office space and alternate parking for the boat launch, which ran
concurrent with the project mobilization.

TOTAL: $123,326

B. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
ADDITION of a New Pay Item UP-15 – Non-Hazardous Soil/Sediment Transportation
and Disposal at New Facility. A copy of the scope of work is provided as Attachment A-
2 (PCO #02).

DRAWING REFERENCE:
Not Applicable.

SPECIFICATION REFERENCE:
02-81-00 – Off-Site Transportation and Disposal

CONTRACTOR BID ITEM:
New payment item UP-15 – Non-Hazardous Soil/Sediment Transportation and Disposal
at New Facility.

REASON FOR CHANGE:
NYSDEC notified the Contractor of its disapproval of a disposal facility that the
contractor based their bid on, due to recent non-compliance of the disposal facility.  As a
result, additional waste characterization samples were required for the replacement
facility, and the approved disposal facility is further away than the disapproved facility
and has different tipping schedules, resulting in an increase in unit cost for transportation
and disposal.

COST:
The Engineer and Contractor agreed that the unit cost of UP-15 for transportation and
disposal of non-hazardous waste to the new facility shall be $20.11/ton higher than the
existing facility. The actual tonnage for transportation and disposal of soil and sediment
sent to the alternate facility was 7,830 based on weight tickets which were reviewed as
part of approval of payment under UP-10.  The cost differential of $20.11/ton will be
paid under new pay item UP-15.

TIME:
There is no change in contract time associated with this item. A contingency disposal
facility was identified by the contractor in the work plan and this alternate facility was
approved in place prior to sediments being sufficiently processed for offsite disposal.

TOTAL: $157,461

C. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
ADDITION of a New Pay Item LS-18 - Sewer and Water Laterals on Brandy Brook Ave.
This change order item is associated with the replacement of water and sewer laterals



Change Order No. 1
Page 3 of 13

along Brandy Brook Avenue, a copy of the scope of work is provided as Attachment A-3
(PCO #03).

DRAWING REFERENCE:
Not applicable.

SPECIFICATION REFERENCE:
Not applicable.

CONTRACTOR BID ITEM:
New payment item LS-18 – Sewer and Water Laterals on Brandy Brook Ave.

REASON FOR CHANGE:
Village of Saranac Lake water and sewer services are located within the remedial
excavation and restoration areas. In order to access the impacted material and prevent the
Village from damaging restoration areas in the future, existing water and sewer laterals
were replaced.

COST:
The Engineer and Contractor agreed that the cost of this increase will be paid at time and
materials basis against a new payment item LS-18.  Estimated cost for time and materials
is a $57,710 INCREASE in the Contract Price.

TIME:
There is a 4 day increase in contract time associated with this item. The increase in
Contract Time is justified because the lateral replacement work was considered a critical
path item. Due to the location of the sewer laterals, additional excavation and restoration
could not be completed until the laterals were replaced.

TOTAL:  $57,710

D. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
INCREASE in contract price associated with LS-17 – Upland Area Restoration.  This
change order item is associated with modification of backfill final grades in the approved
restoration plans. A copy of the scope of work is provided as Attachment A-4 (PCO #04).

DRAWING REFERENCE:
C-502 – Pontiac Bay Restoration/Landscaping Plan

SPECIFICATION REFERENCE:
Not applicable.

CONTRACTOR BID ITEM:
LS-17 – Upland Area Restoration.

REASON FOR CHANGE:
NYSDEC agreed to provide restoration of Prescott Park in accordance with the Village
provided design due to the impacts to the property from the construction support
activities.

COST:
The Engineer and Contractor agreed that the cost of this increase will be paid at time and
materials basis against payment item LS-17.  Estimated cost for time and materials is a
$77,405 INCREASE in the Contract Price.



Change Order No. 1
Page 4 of 13

TIME:
There is no change in contract time associated with this item. Restoration of the area
includes fine grading, topsoil, and plantings, which is punch list work and can be
completed concurrently with other restoration work at the site.

TOTAL:  $77,405

E. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
ADDITION of a New Pay Item LS-18 - Sewer Line Removal and Replacement. This
change order item is associated with replacing a portion of an active municipal sanitary
sewer line located within the Brandy Brook corridor, a copy of the scope of work is
provided as Attachment A-5 (PCO #05).

DRAWING REFERENCE:
C-2014 – Excavation Plan and Profile OU02, Sheet 10 of 31
C-402 – Construction Baseline Cross Sections, Sheet 19 of 31

SPECIFICATION REFERENCE:
Not applicable.

CONTRACTOR BID ITEM:
New payment item LS-18 – Sewer Line Removal and Replacement.

REASON FOR CHANGE:
To access the impacted material in the area and to prevent damage to the sewer line, the
existing sewer line was removed and replaced.

COST:
The Engineer and Contractor agreed that the cost of this increase will be paid at time and
materials basis against a new payment item LS-18.  Estimated cost for time and materials
is a $73,568 INCREASE in the Contract Price.

TIME:
There is 5 day increase in contract time associated with this item. The increase in
Contract Time is justified because the sewer line removal and replacement work was
considered a critical path item. Due to the location of the sewer line, additional
excavation and backfill could not be completed until the sewer line was replaced.

TOTAL: $73,568

F. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
ADDITION of a New Pay Item UP-19 – Riprap as Backfill at OU-03. This change order
item is associated with placement of riprap along the banks of Pontiac Bay, both below
and above the water line, in lieu of backfill material. A copy of the scope of work is
provided as Attachment A-6 (PCO #06). As a result of this PCO, there will also be less
backfill billed under UP-14, based on the actual amount placed.

DRAWING REFERENCE:
Drawings C-407, C-408 and C-409

SPECIFICATION REFERENCE:
35 20 50 – Dredge Area Backfill

CONTRACTOR BID ITEM:
New Pay Item UP-19 – Riprap as Backfill at OU-03.



Change Order No. 1
Page 5 of 13

REASON FOR CHANGE:
The backfill grades and rip rap placement were modified to mitigate the extended
suspension of fine particles experienced during placement of the backfill material. Use of
riprap was requested along the banks of Pontiac Bay both below and above the water line
in lieu of backfill material.

COST:
The Engineer estimated the cost of the placement of riprap to be paid at unit rate against
new payment item UP-19. Cost for this pay item is a $251,914 INCREASE in the
Contract Price.

TIME:
There is no change in contract time associated with this item. The time savings with
the reduction in backfill exceeds the time required to place the rip rap.

TOTAL:  $251,914

G. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
ADDITION of a New Pay Item LS-20- Placement of Reactive Core Mat™ (RCM).  This
change order item is associated with placing RCM as a reactive demarcation barrier
within areas along Brandy Brook where impacted material was left in place during
excavation, a copy of the scope of work is provided as Attachment A-7 (PCO #07).

DRAWING REFERENCE:
Not applicable.

SPECIFICATION REFERENCE:
Not applicable.

CONTRACTOR BID ITEM:
New payment item LS-20 – Placement of Reactive Core Mat™.

REASON FOR CHANGE:
In select areas MGP-impacted material remains beyond the excavation limits where it
was either infeasible or impractical to excavate. To ensure that future MGP-impacted
seeps do not impact the remediated portion of Brandy Brook, the subcontractor was
directed to place RCM as a reactive demarcation barrier.

COST:
The Engineer and Contractor agreed that the cost of this increase will be paid at time and
materials basis against a new payment item LS-20.  Estimated cost for time and materials
is an $172,290 INCREASE in the Contract Price.

TIME:
There is a 5 day increase in contract time associated with this item. The increase in
Contract Time is justified because Reactive Core Mat was required to be placed in more
areas along Brandy Brook than originally anticipated. Backfilling of the brook could not
be started until the RCM was in place; therefore, this was considered a critical path item.

TOTAL:  $172,290

H. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
ADDITION of a New Pay Item LS-21- Pump and Treat Turbid Water.  This change order
item is associated with pumping and treating water from Pontiac Bay that remained



Change Order No. 1
Page 6 of 13

turbid after placement of backfill material, A copy of the scope of work is provided as
Attachment A-9 (PCO #09).

DRAWING REFERENCE:
Not applicable.

SPECIFICATION REFERENCE:
Not applicable.

CONTRACTOR BID ITEM:
New Payment Item LS-21 – Pump and Treat Turbid Water.

REASON FOR CHANGE:
Backfill material placed in Pontiac Bay caused a turbid condition and the suspended
materials had to be addressed prior to removal of engineering controls.

COST:
The Engineer and Contractor agreed that the cost of this increase will be paid at time and
materials basis against a new payment item LS-21.  Estimated cost for time and materials
is a $52,502 INCREASE in the Contract Price.

TIME:
There is no change in contract time associated with this item. Work within Pontiac Bay
was discontinued on the initial day of water treatment and the work is not on the critical
path.

TOTAL:  $52,502

I. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:

INCREASE in contract price associated with LS-16.3 – Providing and Installing
Streambed Material. This change order item is associated with using an alternate
material for Type 1 and Type 2 Streambed Material. A copy of the scope of work is
provided as Attachment A-10 (PCO #10).

DRAWING REFERENCE:
Not applicable.

SPECIFICATION REFERENCE:
Specification 31 00 00 Part 2.05

CONTRACTOR BID ITEM: Payment Item LS-16.3 – Providing and Installing
Streambed Material.

REASON FOR CHANGE:
An alternate material for Type 1 and Type 2 Streambed Material was required because
the physical characteristics of the original materials were determined to be a contributing
factor to turbidity levels within Pontiac Bay. Based on visual observation of available
streambed material, unprocessed stone was chosen as an alternative to Type 1 and Type 2
Streambed Material, which had a costs differential of $6.05/ton.

COST:
The Engineer and Contractor agreed that the cost of this increase will be paid at unit rate
against pay item LS-16.3. Estimated cost for the change in stream bed material is a
$7,260 INCREASE in the Contract Price.



Change Order No. 1
Page 7 of 13

TIME:
There is no change in contract time associated with this item. The effort for placement
of the alternate material is the same as that of the original material.

TOTAL:  $7,260

J. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:

INCREASE in contract price associated with LS-17.2 – Providing and Installing 4 Open
Bottom Box Culverts. This change order item is associated with the location of the
laterals to be replaced as part of Item C above, which interfere with the location of one of
the Box Culvert footings, and the footings needed to be cut. A copy of the scope of work
is provided as Attachment A-11 (FO#11 / PCO #11).

DRAWING REFERENCE:
Not applicable.

SPECIFICATION REFERENCE:
Not Applicable

CONTRACTOR BID ITEM: Payment Item LS-17.2 – Providing and Installing 4 Open
Bottom Box Culverts.

REASON FOR CHANGE:
The location of one set of sewer and water laterals conflicted with the location of one of
the box culverts and the culvert’s footing had to be cut in the field prior to placement to
prevent having to relocate the sewer and water laterals.

COST:
The Engineer and Contractor agreed that the cost of this increase will be paid at unit rate
against pay item LS-17.2.  Estimated cost for the change in stream bed material is a
$9,081 INCREASE in the Contract Price.

TIME:
There is no change in contract time associated with this item. The effort for placement
of the alternate material is the same as that of the original material.

TOTAL:  $9,081

K. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
INCREASE in contract price associated with LS-17.5 – The Boat Launch/Park Site will
be Restored as Shown on the Drawing. This change order item is associated with re-
paving the parking area of the boat launch.  Original design included a 1” asphalt overlay,
however given the condition of the parking area milling and removing existing pavement
and replacement of subgrade, binder course and top course will be conducted. A copy of
the scope of work is provided as Attachment A-12 (PCO #12).

DRAWING REFERENCE:
C-502 – Pontiac By Restoration/Landscaping Plan OU03.

SPECIFICATION REFERENCE:
Specification 32 12 16 – Hot Mix Asphalt



Change Order No. 1
Page 8 of 13

CONTRACTOR BID ITEM:
Payment Item LS-17.5 – The Boat Launch/Park Site will be Restored as Shown on the
Drawing.

REASON FOR CHANGE:
Based on the condition of the boat launch parking area, the change for the boat launch
pavement restoration will increase the durability at the boat launch to handle anticipated
traffic type.

COST:
The Engineer and Contractor agreed that the cost of this increase will be paid on a time
and materials basis against pay item LS-17.5. The estimated additional costs associated
with the change in the parking lot is a $59,185 INCREASE in the Contract Price. The
cost is based on the lower of two bids received by the contractor and includes a credit for
the original scope of work for paving at the boat launch area.

TIME:
There is no change in contract time associated with this item. The parking lot work will
be conducted concurrent with other final restoration activities and therefore does not
impact the critical path.

TOTAL: $59,185

L. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
ADDITION of a New Pay Item LS-22 – Stabilization Agents and OU01 Offsite Staging.
This change order item is associated with requiring a different type and higher quantity of
stabilization agent than originally anticipated, as well as additional time for stabilization
agents to activate which required transport of the generated material to OU01. Backup
for costs associated with this work is provided as Attachment A-13.

DRAWING REFERENCE:
Not applicable

SPECIFICATION REFERENCE:
01 74 19 – Waste Removal, Handling, and Storage
02 81 00 – Off-Site Transportation and Disposal

CONTRACTOR BID ITEM:
New payment item LS-22 – Stabilization Agents and OU01 Offsite Staging.

REASON FOR CHANGE:
To achieve landfill requirements for soil acceptance, sediment required additional
stabilization agents than the Contractor assumed in their bid and the soil needed more
time to set prior to off-site disposal.

COST:
The Engineer and Contractor agreed that the cost of this increase will be paid at a lump
sum rate against new payment item LS-22. Cost for this pay item is a $338,552
INCREASE in the Contract Price.

TIME:
There is no change in contract time associated with this item. Additional stabilization
agents did not increase production time and transporting the processed material to OU01
enabled the dredge process to continue without running out of space at OU03.



Change Order No. 1
Page 9 of 13

TOTAL:  $338,552

M. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
ADDITION of a New Pay Item LS-23 – Disposal of Soil as Waste.  This change order
item is associated with the disposal facility charging a higher tipping rate for select loads
of sediment from OU03 that did not meet the requirements for cover material. Backup
for costs associated with this work is provided as Attachment A-14.

DRAWING REFERENCE:
Not applicable

SPECIFICATION REFERENCE:
01 74 19 – Waste Removal, Handling, and Storage
02 81 00 – Off-Site Transportation and Disposal

CONTRACTOR BID ITEM:
New payment item LS-23 – Disposal of Soil as Waste.

REASON FOR CHANGE:
Select loads of sediment from OU03 did not meet the landfill’s requirements for use as
daily cover material, and therefore the landfill treated the material as waste and invoiced
the Contractor accordingly.

COST:
The Engineer and Contractor agreed that the cost of this increase will be paid at a lump
sum rate against new payment item LS-23. Cost for this pay item is a $7,307
INCREASE in the Contract Price.

TIME:
There is no change in contract time associated with this item. The disposal of this
material was not held up and did not impact project schedule.

TOTAL:  $7,307

N. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
INCREASE in contract price associated with LS-8 – Construction Water Treatment,
Transportation, and Disposal.  This change order item is associated with requiring
additional treatment equipment to meet the water discharge permit and eventual off-site
transportation and disposal of treated water. Backup for costs associated with this work
is provided as Attachment A-15.

DRAWING REFERENCE:
Not applicable

SPECIFICATION REFERENCE:
02 72 00 – Construction Water Management

CONTRACTOR BID ITEM:
LS-8 – Construction Water Treatment, Transportation, and Disposal.

REASON FOR CHANGE:
Additional water treatment components were required to meet discharge limitations.
Generated water from OU03 sediments ultimately had to be transported off-site for
treatment and disposal.



Change Order No. 1
Page 10 of 13

COST:
The Engineer and Contractor agreed that the cost of this increase will be paid at a lump
sum rate against existing payment item LS-8. Cost for this pay item is a $96,839
INCREASE in the Contract Price.

TIME:
There is no change in contract time associated with this item. Additional tanks were
brought to the site to enable uninterrupted processing of dredged soil without running out
of room for treated water until which time off-site transportation began.  Therefore, this
work did not impact the critical path.

TOTAL:  $96,839

II. CHANGE ORDER No. 1 SUMMARY:

Change Order
Item

Original
Unit Price

New Unit
Price

Difference No.Units Change Order
Adjustment

Additional
Days

A. LS-1 – Site
Preparation

$1,496,000 $1,19,326 $123,326
1 LS

$123,326
0

B. UP-15 – Non-
Hazardous Waste
T&D New Facility

$0.00 $20.11 $20.11
7,830 tons

$157,461
0

C.  LS-18 – Sewer
and Water Laterals
on Brandy Brook
Ave.

$0.00 $57,710 $57,710

1 LS

$57,710

4

D.  LS-17 – Upland
Area Restoration

$281,000 $358,405 $77,405
1 LS

$77,405
0

E. LS-18 – Sewer
Line Removal and
Replacement

$0.00 $73,568 $73,568
1 LS

$73,568
5

F.  UP-19 – Riprap
as Backfill at OU-03

$0.00 $251,914 $251,914
1 LS

$251,914
0

G.  LS-20 –
Placement of
Reactive Core
Mat™

$0.00 $110,224 $172,290

1 LS

$172,290

5

H. LS-21 – Pump
and Treat Turbid
Water

$0.00 $52,502 $52,502
1 LS

$52,502
0

I.  LS-16.3 –
Providing and
Installing Streambed
Material.

$71,080 $78,340 $7,260

1 LS

$7,260

0

J. LS-17.2 –
Providing and
Installing 4 Open
Bottom Box
Culverts

$105,920 $115,001 $9,081 1 LS $9,081 0

K. LS-17.5 – The
Boat Launch/Park
Site will be
Restored as Shown
on the Drawing

$47,650 $106,835 $59,185 1 LS $59,185 0

jamie.welch
Line



Change Order No. 1
Page 11 of 13

Change Order
Item

Original
Unit Price

New Unit
Price

Difference No.Units Change Order
Adjustment

Additional
Days

L.  LS-22 –
Stabilization Agents
and Offsite Storage

$0 $338,552 $338,552 1 LS $338,552 0

M.  LS-23 –
Disposal of Soil as
Waste

$0 $7,307 $7,307 1 LS $7,307 0

N. LS-8 –
Construction Water
Treatment

$135,500 $232,339 $96,839 1 LS $96,839 0

TOTAL $1,484,400 14

III. CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

Original Contract Price: $ 8,347,265

Net INCREASE due to this Change Order Number 1: + $ 1,484,400

New Contract Price Including this Change Order: $ 9,831,665

IV. CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:

Calendar Days to
Substantial
Completion

Substantial
Completion Date

Final
Completion
Date

Original Contract Time 242 11/29/2018 07/02/2019

Net Change - Change Order #1 261 12/18/2018 07/02/2019

Net Contract Time with Change
Order #1

261 12/18/2018 07/02/2019

V. CHANGE IN CONTRACT

It is understood and agreed that, unless expressly so stated above, the work herein authorized will
not extend the time for the completion of the contract.

It is understood and agreed that this change order represents full and complete compensation for
all work described herein.

This work is to be performed in accordance with the terms of the contract and original plans and
specifications, except as herein modified.  It is understood and agreed that this order shall be
deemed executory only to the extent of moneys available and no liability shall be incurred by the
State beyond the moneys available for the purpose.







Attachment A

Lists of Owned and Rented Equipment and Associated Costs



Piece Original 2018 PCO rate (HR)
Regional Adjustment 

Increase1
2018 PCO Revised Rate (HR) Day Rate

1.  WA320‐7 LoaDER 58.93$                                           4.9% 61.82$                                           618.18$                                       

2.  CAT D4k2 LGP 67.42$                                           5.3% 70.99$                                           709.93$                                       

3.  Ford F‐350 21.26$                                           1.9% 21.67$                                           216.73$                                       

4.  Link Belt 350x3 141.00$                                         4.6% 147.49$                                        1,474.86$                                    

5.  Link Belt 350x4 LR (add 5% for long reach) 148.00$                                         4.6% 154.81$                                        1,548.08$                                    

6.  Komatsu pc228 115.00$                                         5.4% 121.24$                                        1,212.45$                                    

9. Hydrema 912hm (Daily $921/8 hrs = 115/hr) 115.00$                                         0.0% 115.00$                                        1,150.00$                                    

10. CAT 304 DCR exc.
19.58$                                           5.0% 20.56$                                           205.59$                                       

11.  LB 600 LX (used avg. rate for comparable operating 
weight model as back up)

250.00$                                        
5.3% 263.15$                                       

2,631.50$                                    

12.  LB 800 x2
303.10$                                         5.0% 318.22$                                        3,182.25$                                    

13.  WATER TRUCK‐ MT ‐ 200 LP
34.50$                                           2.8% 35.45$                                           354.52$                                       

14.  Push Boats
50.30$                                           3.4% 51.99$                                           519.85$                                       

15.  Power Pro Generator‐65T4
9.60$                                             7.9% 10.36$                                           103.58$                                       

16.  Ford F‐150
15.40$                                           2.0% 15.71$                                           157.13$                                       

17. Hopper Barges (Fabricated in‐house)
48.00$                                           0.0% 48.00$                                           480.00$                                       

18.Flexifloats/Dredge Platform (DAILY)
1,516.18$                                     0.0% 1,516.18$                                     1,516.18$                                    

Note:

Summary of Owned Equipment Rates

1.  2019 Blue Book/Equifax t Rates were used to calculate the regional adjustments, since they were inadvertently left off of the original PCOs.  

Attachment 01 1



EQUIPMENT RATES BACK‐UP

1. WA320‐7:  2018 Rate, without Regional Adjustment.

Attachment 01 2



2.  Cat D4K2 LGP ‐ 2018 Rate, Without Regional Adjustment

3. FORD F‐350:  2018 Rate, without Regional Adjustment.

Attachment 01 3



4. Link‐Belt 350 X3:  2018 Rate without Regional Adjustment.
5.  Link‐Belt 350X4 LR:  2018 Rate Without Regional Adjustment.  No Blue Book Value Available, assume add 5%.  

6.  KOMATSU PC228USLC‐8:  2018 Rate Without Regional Adjustment.  

Attachment 01 4



7.  HYDREMA 912HM:  2018 Rate Without Regional Adjustment.  $921 / 8 hrs = $115/hr

10.  Caterpillar 304D CR: 2019 Rate Including Regional Adjustment

Attachment 01 5



11.  LB 600 LX:  Use Comparable opreating weight model.    

Attachment 01 6



12.  LB 800 LS:  2018 Rate without Regional Adjustment.  

13.  Water Truck ‐ MT ‐ 200 LP:  2018 Rate without regional adjustment.

Attachment 01 7



14.  Push Boat:  2018 Rate without regional adjustment.

15.  Power Generator:  2018 Rate without regional adjustment.

Attachment 01 8



16.  Ford F‐150 ‐ Light Duty On‐Highway Truck:  2018 Rate Without Regional Adjustment

17.0 Hopper Barges

LRI's hopper barges were fabricated in‐house for this project and rates assigned by LRI.  As a specialty fabricated  item, there is no rate in the accepted sources.  The contract allows for this instance in the General Conditions section 
10.4.5.9.  " In the event that a rate is not established in the Rental Rate Blue Book for a particular piece of equipment, Department will establish rates for ownership and operating costs"    I

Attachment 01 9



18.0 Flexifloats ‐ Owned Equipment ‐ Rates based on Quote
Part Name No Units $/ Day Ea $$/ Day
6 Quadrafloats, 40' x 10' x 7', #7400 6 $86.00 $516.00
4 Duofloats, 20' x 10' x 7', #7200 4 $43.00 $172.00
2 Spud Wells, 24" Square, #710a 2 $28.00 $56.00
2 Spuds, 24" Sq. x 40', #SP2440S 2 $51.00 $102.00
2 Winch Mount Brackets, #724 2 $9.00 $18.00
6 Deck Cleats, #U1 6 $2.00 $12.00
Hyd. Pumping Unit, 80 hp, #U41‐80 1 $120.00 $120.00
2 Hyd. Spud Winches, w/o cable, #U37 2 $40.00 $80.00

Costs per Calendar Day $1,076.00
Cost per Month $33,356.00

Costs per Work Day $1,516.18
Notes:

REVISED FLEXIFLOAT QUOTE FOR COMPARISON

•  The equipment on the dredge platforms are all purchased items.  LRI uses the rental rates from the supplier listed below as a basis for the owned dredge platform rates in 
this change order.  

•  Used the prior rates for floats and updated the spud related equipment to reflect the larger sizes used

• The Dredge Platform as listed in previous PCO's listed rates for equipment that was smaller than that which was actually used.   The rates are updated to reflect the actual 
amount of floats and spuds used.

Attachment 01 10



Attachment 01 11



Equipment Unit No.Units Rate Markup Subtotal

1.  Terex Off‐Road Dump Day 1 425.00$                  0.05 446.25$                     

2.  Water Treatment Day 1 296.00$                  0.05 310.80$                     

3.  Mat Road Daily Rental Day 1 920.00$                  0.05 966.00$                     

4.  Wellpoint System Daily R Day 1 469.80$                  0.05 493.29$                     

5.  OU‐2 Bypass Daily Rental Day 1 364.50$                  0.05 382.73$                     

RENTAL EQUIPMENT RATES



The following costs breakdown formed the basis of LRI's water treatment system bid pricing 

1.  Monthly $8,500 / 20 work days/month = $425/day. Plus 5% mark‐up.

2.  Water Treatment System $296 / day plus 5% mark up.  





3.  540 mats X 37.50/mat/month = $20,250 / month
20,250 / average 22 work days per month = $920 / Day.
Plus 5% Mark‐up.





4.  $8,700/month  / 20 days per month = $435/day
Plus 8% tax ‐ $469.80/day.  
Plus 5% Mark‐up.



5.  Bypass System
2 submersible pumps = $900 X 2

+ $2,700
+ $   360
+ $ 1,260
Discharge Pipe was purchased
+ $450
+ $180
= $6,750/month
/ 20 work days per month
= $337.50/day
+ 8% tax



Attachment A-1

Backup for Change Order Item A – PCO No.1



Site Name: Saranac Lake Gas Co. PCO No.: 1
Site Location: Saranac Lake  Village Date Issued: 4/3/2018

Site No.: 516008
Owner: NYSDEC Contract No.: D010663

Contractor: Land Remediation, Inc. Associated RFI or FO:
RFI No.: ____ FO No.: None

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Associated Bid Item: Not Applicable

Attachments: Yes No
If yes, describe: Attachment, Figure
Relevant Contract Documents:
Specification Section:
Drawing No.: Detail:

Contractor proposals substantiating the amount and extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall become due
within three days of receipt (or issuance) of a Proposed Change Order initiated by Department (or Contractor), and shall be submitted in
accordance with Articles 8, 9, 10 and 11 of the General Conditions. Any delays in the submittal of Contractor proposals relative to adjustments
in Contract Price or Contract Time will not justify a delay or constitute basis for an increase in Contract Price or an extension in Contract Time.

PROPOSAL

NYSDEC agreed to provide alternate short term (day use) parking in order to secure use of the boat launch and the adjacent Village property for
staging and dewatering operations since this is a high value recreational area which was being adversely impacted during the summer seasonal
use. NYSDEC is working cooperatively with the Village to provide safe ingress and egress between the boat launch and the parking lot, and to

This Proposed Change Order requests the rental of the former Nonna Fina  restaurant building (address: 151 River Street, Saranac Lake. NY)
located across the street from the project site, and its parking lot. Lease of the property will negate the need to provide a temporary
construction field trailer. The building, to be leased for the duration of the remedial action, will serve as the site office for use by  the Contractor,
NYSDEC-DER, and the Engineer. The parking lot associated with the building and included in the lease will be used by the public to park boat
trailers prohibited from using the NYSDEC boat launch during the project, as it is occupied by the Contractor.  The parking lot will be available to
the public for day time use only. The contractor will be responsible for ensuring that issues with unacceptable use of the parking lot are
addressed with the local Police Department. Pedestrian traffic will be directed to the nearest controlled cross walk located at the Church Street
intersection as shown on attached Figure 1.       Reimbursement  will be made based on the reasonable cost of the lease, plus time and materials
for required utlity usage (if not included in the lease),  traffic control measures required for management of public vehicles maneuvering from
the boat launch to the offsite parking area, striping of the parking lot, signage, and other associated items. NYSDEC shall be added as an
additional insured to any insurance policy the Contractor secures for Work.  Signs to be furnished and suggested locations are numbered 1
through 4 on Figure 1.  The image to be used for proposed sign No. 4 is included as Attachment 1.

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.
Shipping Address: 511 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101

Telephone: (207) 775-5401  Facsimile: (207) 772-4762



Issued By: MACTEC E&C, PC

Signature Date 4/30/2018

Cost and Time Documentation required: The submission shall account for the requirements of this proposed change order, Article 10 - Change
of Contract Price or Time and Article 11 - Unit Price Work and Cash Allowances of the General Conditions. Proposed changes of contract time
will be supported by a revised project schedule.
Differing site conditions: No claim by Contractor under paragraph 3.11 of the General Conditions will be allowed unless: 1) Contractor has given
the written notice required in paragraph 3.8 of the General Conditions, and 2) within fifteen days thereafter, Contractor has submitted to
Department a written Proposed Change Order substantiating in detail Contractor’s proposed adjustments in accordance with the requirements
of Articles 9, 10 and 11 of the General Conditions, and the Standard Specifications.
Audit; Access to Records: In addition to the rights of access set forth in Appendix A, if Contractor has submitted Cost and Pricing Data in
connection with the pricing of any Change Order, Proposed Change Order or Claim related to this Contract, Department and Engineer or any of
their duly authorized representatives shall have the right to examine and audit all books, ledgers, records, and documents pertinent to all Cost
and Pricing data available and relied upon by Contractor including but not limited to that used by Contractor in the determination of its Bid for
the Work, in order to evaluate the accuracy, completeness, and currency of the Cost or Pricing data.
Engineer's Review: Costs associated with Engineer’s review and return of cost documentation shall be borne by Contractor after the Engineer’s
second review.

Contractor quotations substantiating the amount or extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall cover all known
amounts or extents to which Contractor is entitled as a result of the proposed change. If the provision of any bond requires that the surety be
notified of any change in the Work, it shall be Contractor’s responsibility to so notify the surety and the amount of each applicable bond shall be
adjusted accordingly.  Please see specific submittal requirements for this project below:

Specific Submittal Requirements: Contractor will provide a copy of the executed lease, proof of payments to the lender, applicable updated
insurance information, labor classifications and rates, receipts of materials, and a minimum of three quotes for any items in excess of $1,000,
unless otherwise approved by the DEC project manager.
Upon receipt of an Administrative Order, or Proposed Change Order, the Contractor shall proceed with the Work involved. All such Work
involved shall be performed in accordance with the applicable conditions of the Contract Documents.  If an Administrative Order or Proposed
Change Order causes an increase or decrease in the Contract Price or an extension or shortening of the Contract Time, an equitable adjustment
will be made in a duly executed Change Order.



Change Order Request (COR) PCO 1

Date 2/17/2019

LAND Remediation Project Number: SITE #516008

Client Contract Number: D010663

Project Title: Saranac Lake Gas Co. Site

Client Name:  NYS DEC

Address:  625 Broadway, 12th Floor

City:  Albany

State:  NY

Phone #:  (518) 402-9814

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: 151 River Street Lease and Improvements, additional flaggers, additional fencing

LAND Remediation is requesting additional compensation under this change order for the costs associated with the PCO 1 directive 
issued by NYSDEC on 4/30/18.  LAND Remediation's response is comprised of 4 separate additional scope items.  Cost detail is 
provided on following pages.  The scope description and proposed method of compensation is as follows;

PCO-1A  
Additional costs incurred from administration of and payment of the lease, signage and protection of the property at 151 River Street, Saranac 
Lake, NY 12983.   Payment for this PCO Item is proposed to be by lump sum.

-Price of the property lease from the dates of 5/1/18 to 12/31/18
-Land Remediation's costs for the formation of a separate leasing entity involved with the providing private property for public usage.
-Mobilization, installation and removal of jersey barriers to protect the building from public vehicles
-Additional signage at the boat ramp and rental property
-Installation of a stone walkway from the River St. sidewalk to the boat launch

The total LS cost for PCO 1A is $81,587

PCO-1B
Additional costs incurred by installation of additional signage and stationing of a traffic flagger at the exit of the OU-3 Staging Area from Roughly 
5/1/18 to the scheduled completion of OU-3 restoration/ demobilization on 9/13.  As trucks are now required to exit the site to the left and cross 
both lanes of traffic, a full time traffic control person will be stationed at the exit to address the associated safety hazards.  This flagger will also 
help to control the public boat traffic crossing into the 151 River Street parking area.  Payment for this PCO Item is proposed to be by lump sum 
for the additional traffic control materials and Unit Price/ Day for the Flagger.

-Labor costs of an additional flagger
-signage to control the traffic exiting the OU-3 site onto River Street and assisting boat ramp parking traffic into the leased property parking 
area.  

Lump Sum Cost is $1259.00
Unit cost for the Flagger is $844.00/ Day
The total estimated cost for PCO 1B is $32,474

jamie.welch
Pencil

jamie.welch
Text Box
$31,216 - Per attached table



CONTRACT TIME:

Contract completion date prior to this Change Order: 28‐Jun‐19

Schedule Increase/Decrease by this Change Order: 0

Revised completion date including this Change Order: 28‐Jun‐19

CONTRACT COST:

Original Contract Price 8,347,265$                                                                                                     

Sum of all previous approved Change Orders ‐$                                                                                                                 

Estimated Cost Increase/Decrease by this Change Order Request: 123,326$                                                                                                         

Revised Estimated Contract Price including this Change Order: 8,470,591$                                                                                                     

In all other respects, the Agreement remains the same.

APPROVED FOR CLIENT APPROVED FOR LRI

By:  By: 

Name (print):  Name (print): William Lindheimer

Title:  Title: General Manager

Date:  Date: 2/18/19

 

PCO-1D
Additional costs incurred by installation of 550' (five hundred fifty) linear feet of temporary driven post fence and privacy screen.   Payment for 
this PCO Item is proposed to be Lump Sum   

- Costs of installing an additional 550 lineal feet of driven post chain-link fence and privacy screen

The total cost for PCO 1D is $7,166

The Total estimated value for this change order is $123,326

PCO-1C
Additional costs incurred by the change from the original traffic OU-2 traffic pattern.  This change will result in a higher volume of traffic at the 
intersection of  the Brandy Brook, River Street and Lake Flower Avenue necessitating  installation of additional signage and stationing of a 
traffic flagger from roughly 8/1/18 to the completion of restoration/ demobilization of OU-2 on 10/8. The full time traffic control person would 
address the safety hazards associated with waste hauling and backfill traffic generated by the Brandy Brook Remediation.  Payment for this 
PCO Item is proposed to be by lump sum for additional traffic control materials and Unit Price/ Day for the Flagger.

-Labor costs of an additional flagger
-Signage to control the traffic at the intersection of Lake Flower Ave., Brandy Brook Road and River 

Lump Sum Cost is $2,098.00
Unit cost for the Flagger is $844.00/ Day 
The total cost for PCO 1C is $2,098



Sarana Lake Gas Co. Site
PCO‐1A
151 River Street Lease and Improvements

Labor Units Quantity Days Rate Mark Up Cost
Operator Day 1.00 2.50 $990 15% $2,847

Laborer  Day 2.00 6.00 $734 15% $10,124

Equipment Units  Quantity Days Rate Cost
Komatsu WA‐320 Loader hr 1.00 2 $618 no mark up $1,237

Subcontractors Units Quantity Rate Cost
Striping/ Seal Coating Lot Spring 2019 LS 1 $3,169 5% $3,327

Concrete Barrier  Mobilizations 4 $1,350 5% $5,670

Materials Units Quantity Rate Cost
Signage

   Custom Signs LS 1 $1,985 10% $2,183

   Standard Signs LS 1 $324 10% $357

   Posts & Hardware LS 1 $1,069 10% $1,176

Concrete Barrier Rental/ lf/ month LF/Month 300 $2.50 10% $6,600

Stone for walkway (#1 Stone) TN 23.83 $17 10% $446

Other Direct Costs Units Quantity Rate Cost
Rental Fees MONTHS 8 $5,250 5% $44,100

Utilities MONTHS 8 $800 5% $6,720

Trailer Credit Units Quantity Rate Cost
Rental MO 6 $400 ‐$2,400

Mobilization/ Demobilization LS 1 $800 ‐$800

Total $81,587



PCO‐1B
Flagger at Site Exit

Labor Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Laborer  Day 1.00 37.00 $734 15% $31,216

FLAGGER UNIT COST/DAY $844

Materials Units Quantity Rate Cost
Signage LS 1 $1,145 10% $1,259

$1,259

PCO‐1C
Flagger at NBT Bank Intersection

Labor Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Laborer  Day 1.00 0.00 $734 15% $0

FLAGGER UNIT COST/DAY $0

Materials Units Quantity Rate Cost
Signage LS 1 $1,908 10% $2,098

$2,098

PCO‐1D
Additional 550' of driven post fence and fabric

Subcontractors Units Quantity Rate Cost
Fence Subcontractor LF 550 $12.41 5% $7,166

Total $7,166

TOTAL: $123,326



Line painting and Sealcoating





Signs and Additional Traffic Control
$$ # PCO‐1B # PCO‐1C

Barrels EA 29.00$      12 348.00$      20 580.00$     

bases EA 189.00$   3 567.00$      5 945.00$     

road signs EA 76.50$      3 229.50$      5 382.50$     

1,144.50$   1,907.50$  









CONCRETE BARRIER MOB/DEMOB‐ TRACTOR TRAILER $/LOAD





CONCRETE BARRIER MOB/DEMOB‐ TRACTOR TRAILER $/LOAD



FENCE



SAMPLE JERSEY BARRIER RENTAL FOR 4‐FOOT SECTION. $43.75 PER MONTH.  LAND'S OWNED EQUIPMENT USED AT A FRACTION OF THIS.  

~$175.00/month for standard 4‐foot  = 
$43.75 /month.  



Water and Sewer : 
$912.51 for 3 months

$912.51/ 3 = 

$304.17/ Month est.
Power:

$235.57/ Month est.
Internet:

$114.97/ Month (I am working on getting a total of the account billings but email train with Spectrum quotes the monthly cost)
Heat (Propane)

Pending submission by Property owner

Total= $654.71/ Month (+ heating propane, est. $100.00 / month avg.)=  $755 rounded up to $800/Month placeholder

Check paid to property owner for initial water, sewer and power bills

Utility Estimate ‐  Final utility bills to be included in this PCO have not been supplied to LRI from the property owner.  The following is justification for a placeholder to be 
applied with the actual costs to be billed when invoices are received from the owner and Change Order is administered.



Internet Service Quote



Attachment A-2

Backup for Change Order Item B – PCO No.2



Site Name: Saranac Lake Gas Co. PCO No.: 2
Site Location: Saranac Lake  Village Date Issued: 6/11/2018

Site No.: 516008
Owner: NYSDEC Contract No.: D010663

Contractor: LAND Remediation, Inc. Associated RFI or FO:
RFI No.: ____ FO No.: None

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Associated Bid Item: No. 10

Attachments: Yes No
If yes, describe:
Relevant Contract Documents:
Specification Section:
Drawing No.: Detail:

Contractor proposals substantiating the amount and extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall become due
within three days of receipt (or issuance) of a Proposed Change Order initiated by Department (or Contractor), and shall be submitted in
accordance with Articles 8, 9, 10 and 11 of the General Conditions. Any delays in the submittal of Contractor proposals relative to adjustments in
Contract Price or Contract Time will not justify a delay or constitute basis for an increase in Contract Price or an extension in Contract Time.

PROPOSAL

To ensure sufficient disposal capacity, NYSDEC requests use of an additional disposal facility to supplement the rate at which the material can be
accepted at the Clinton County Landfill.

This Proposed Change Order requests the use of the Finch Pruyn Landfill in Queensbury, Warren County, NY for daily disposal of additional OU03
Pontiac Bay dredged sediment in excess of the amount of sediment that can be accepted for disposal at the currently-used Clinton County Landfill.
Reimbursement will be made based on NYSDEC's approved per ton price for transportation and disposal of processed sediment in accordance with
Contract Section XII, Bid Item 10 Non-Hazardous Soil/Sediment Waste Off-Site Transportation and Disposal.

x

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.
Shipping Address: 511 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101

Telephone: (207) 775-5401  Facsimile: (207) 772-4762



Issued By: MACTEC E&C, PC

Signature Date 6/11/2018

Cost and Time Documentation required: The submission shall account for the requirements of this proposed change order, Article 10 - Change of
Contract Price or Time and Article 11 - Unit Price Work and Cash Allowances of the General Conditions. Proposed changes of contract time will be
supported by a revised project schedule.
Differing site conditions: No claim by Contractor under paragraph 3.11 of the General Conditions will be allowed unless: 1) Contractor has given
the written notice required in paragraph 3.8 of the General Conditions, and 2) within fifteen days thereafter, Contractor has submitted to
Department a written Proposed Change Order substantiating in detail Contractor’s proposed adjustments in accordance with the requirements of
Articles 9, 10 and 11 of the General Conditions, and the Standard Specifications.
Audit; Access to Records: In addition to the rights of access set forth in Appendix A, if Contractor has submitted Cost and Pricing Data in
connection with the pricing of any Change Order, Proposed Change Order or Claim related to this Contract, Department and Engineer or any of
their duly authorized representatives shall have the right to examine and audit all books, ledgers, records, and documents pertinent to all Cost and
Pricing data available and relied upon by Contractor including but not limited to that used by Contractor in the determination of its Bid for the
Work, in order to evaluate the accuracy, completeness, and currency of the Cost or Pricing data.
Engineer's Review: Costs associated with Engineer’s review and return of cost documentation shall be borne by Contractor after the Engineer’s
second review.

Contractor quotations substantiating the amount or extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall cover all known
amounts or extents to which Contractor is entitled as a result of the proposed change. If the provision of any bond requires that the surety be
notified of any change in the Work, it shall be Contractor’s responsibility to so notify the surety and the amount of each applicable bond shall be
adjusted accordingly.  Please see specific submittal requirements for this project below:

Specific Submittal Requirements: Contractor will provide documentation of pricing for transportation and disposal of waste sediment at this new
facility, along with documentation related to pricing for transportation and disposal of waste sediment at its original facility.

Upon receipt of an Administrative Order, or Proposed Change Order, the Contractor shall proceed with the Work involved. All such Work
involved shall be performed in accordance with the applicable conditions of the Contract Documents.  If an Administrative Order or Proposed
Change Order causes an increase or decrease in the Contract Price or an extension or shortening of the Contract Time, an equitable adjustment
will be made in a duly executed Change Order.



jamie.welch
Text Box
Based on final manifests, total of 7,830 tons shipped to alternate disposal facility.  JDW



jamie.welch
Text Box
Not Approved.

jamie.welch
Line

jamie.welch
Line

jamie.welch
Line

jamie.welch
Text Box
$157,461



jamie.welch
Text Box
$20.11 X 7,830 tons
= $157,461











Attachment A-3

Backup for Change Order Item C – PCO No.3



Site Name: Saranac Lake Gas Co. PCO No.: 3
Site Location: Saranac Lake  Village Date Issued: 7/19/2018

Site No.: 516008
Owner: NYSDEC Contract No.: D010663

Contractor: Land Remediation, Inc. Associated RFI or FO:
RFI No.: ____ FO No.: None

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Associated Bid Item: Not Applicable

Attachments: Yes No
If yes, describe: Design drawings and specifications
Relevant Contract Documents:
Specifications:  See Attachment 3
Drawings: See Attachment 2 Detail:

Contractor proposals substantiating the amount and extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall become due
within three days of receipt (or issuance) of a Proposed Change Order initiated by Department (or Contractor), and shall be submitted in
accordance with Articles 8, 9, 10 and 11 of the General Conditions. Any delays in the submittal of Contractor proposals relative to adjustments in
Contract Price or Contract Time will not justify a delay or constitute basis for an increase in Contract Price or an extension in Contract Time.

PROPOSAL

NYSDEC agreed to provide installation of portions of the new sanitary sewer facilities and water service lines that are located within and would be
impacted by the OU-2 Brandy Brook remediation excavation limits.  NYSDEC is working cooperatively with the Village to assist in the new utility
improvements that would impact the restoration of Brandy Brook conducted as part of the remedial action.

This Proposed Change Order (PCO) requests the installation of a portion of the Village of Saranac Lake new sanitary sewer system under the Rail
Road ROW as well as sanitary sewer and water service lateral lines to be installed under Brandy Brook within the OU-2 remediation area.
Attachment 1 provides a general summary of the Work.  The basis for the cost for this PCO shall be based on the design documents prepared by
AES Northeast.  The AES Northeast design documents including design drawings and specifications are included as Attachment 2 and Attachment
3 respectively. Reimbursement will be made based on the reasonable cost of time and materials required to complete the work outlined in
Attachments 1, 2, and 3.

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.
Shipping Address: 511 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101

Telephone: (207) 775-5401  Facsimile: (207) 772-4762



Issued By: MACTEC E&C, PC

Signature Date 7/19/2018

Cost and Time Documentation required: The submission shall account for the requirements of this proposed change order, Article 10 - Change of
Contract Price or Time and Article 11 - Unit Price Work and Cash Allowances of the General Conditions. Proposed changes of contract time will be
supported by a revised project schedule.
Differing site conditions: No claim by Contractor under paragraph 3.11 of the General Conditions will be allowed unless: 1) Contractor has given
the written notice required in paragraph 3.8 of the General Conditions, and 2) within fifteen days thereafter, Contractor has submitted to
Department a written Proposed Change Order substantiating in detail Contractor’s proposed adjustments in accordance with the requirements of
Articles 9, 10 and 11 of the General Conditions, and the Standard Specifications.
Audit; Access to Records: In addition to the rights of access set forth in Appendix A, if Contractor has submitted Cost and Pricing Data in
connection with the pricing of any Change Order, Proposed Change Order or Claim related to this Contract, Department and Engineer or any of
their duly authorized representatives shall have the right to examine and audit all books, ledgers, records, and documents pertinent to all Cost
and Pricing data available and relied upon by Contractor including but not limited to that used by Contractor in the determination of its Bid for
the Work, in order to evaluate the accuracy, completeness, and currency of the Cost or Pricing data.
Engineer's Review: Costs associated with Engineer’s review and return of cost documentation shall be borne by Contractor after the Engineer’s
second review.

Contractor quotations substantiating the amount or extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall cover all known
amounts or extents to which Contractor is entitled as a result of the proposed change. If the provision of any bond requires that the surety be
notified of any change in the Work, it shall be Contractor’s responsibility to so notify the surety and the amount of each applicable bond shall be
adjusted accordingly.  Please see specific submittal requirements for this project below:

Specific Submittal Requirements: Contractor will provide labor classifications and rates, summary of material costs, and a minimum of three
quotes for any items in excess of $1,000, unless otherwise approved by the DEC project manager.

Upon receipt of an Administrative Order, or Proposed Change Order, the Contractor shall proceed with the Work involved. All such Work
involved shall be performed in accordance with the applicable conditions of the Contract Documents.  If an Administrative Order or Proposed
Change Order causes an increase or decrease in the Contract Price or an extension or shortening of the Contract Time, an equitable adjustment
will be made in a duly executed Change Order.



Change Order Request (COR) PCO 3

Date 2/17/2019

LAND Remediation Project Number: SITE #516008

Client Contract Number: D010663

Project Title: Saranac Lake Gas Co. Site

Client Name:  NYS DEC

Address:  625 Broadway, 12th Floor

City:  Albany

State:  NY

Phone #:  (518) 402-9814

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: Costs involved with replacing the Sewer and Water Laterals on Brandy 
Brook Ave.

CONTRACT TIME:

Contract completion date prior to this Change Order: 28‐Jun‐19

Schedule Increase/Decrease by this Change Order**: 4

Revised completion date including this Change Order: 2‐Jul‐19

** this schedule increase / decrease applies to both substaintial completion and final completion dates.

CONTRACT COST:

Original Contract Price 8,347,265$                                                                                                           

Sum of all previous approved Change Orders ‐$                                                                                                                       

Estimated Cost Increase/Decrease by this Change Order Request: 57,710$                                                                                                                 

Revised Estimated Contract Price including this Change Order: 8,404,975$                                                                                                           

In all other respects, the Agreement remains the same.

APPROVED FOR CLIENT APPROVED FOR LAND Remediation

By:  By: 

Name (print):  Name (print): Will Lindheimer

Title:  Title: General Manager

Date:  Date:  2/17/19

 

Sewer and Water Lateral Replacement 

LAND Remediation was directed to :
-  Verify the location and size of existing water and service laterals from residences along Brandy Brook Avenue.  
- Install water and sewer service laterals under Brandy Brook, as well as shut off valves and cleanouts as shown on drawing C-101.
- Coordinate with the Village Representative and property owners for any temporary interruption of utility services.
- Bedding and Backfill of new laterals with restoration of disturbed areas outside the remedial zone

 Payment for this PCO Item is proposed to be on a Time and Material basis with a total estimated cost of $57,710 



Sarana Lake Gas Co. Site
PCO 3
Costs involved with replacing the Sewer and Water Laterals on Brandy Brook Ave.

LABOR Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Operator Day 1.00 4.00 $1,026.00 15% $4,720

Laborer Day 2.00 4.00 $734.00 15% $6,753

Foreman Day 1.00 4.00 $575.00 15% $2,645

SUBTOTAL $14,117

Equipment Units  Quantity Duration Rate Cost
Komatsu WA‐320 Loader Day 1.00 4 $618 no mark up $2,474

Link Belt 350x4 LR Day 1.00 0 $155 no mark up $0

Link Belt 350x3 Day 1.00 0 $148 no mark up $0

Komatsu pc228 Day 1.00 0 $121 no mark up $0

Hydrema 912hm Day 1.00 0 $115 no mark up $0

Rented Equipment Units Quantity Duration Rate Cost
Terex Off‐Road Dump Day 1 4.00 $425 5% $1,785

OU‐2 Bypass Daily Rental Day 1.00 4.00 $365 5% $1,531

Wellpoint System Daily Rental  Day 1 4.00 $470 5% $1,973

Mat Road Daily Rental Day 1 4.00 $920 5% $3,864

Water Treatment Day 1 4.00 $296 5% $1,243

$12,870

Utility Subcontractor Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Fuller Excavating LS 1 $26,000 5% $27,300

$27,300

Other Direct Costs Units Quantity Duration Rate Cost
Travel Expense/ person Day 4 4.00 $75 5% $1,260

Materials Units Quantity Rate Cost
Bedding Sand (Concrete Sand) Ton 77 $16.75 10% $1,413

Topsoil Ton 22 $31 10% $750

Misc Materials LS 0 $1,000.00 10% $0

$2,163

SUB‐TOTAL $57,710



Original  Price based on 4 water laterals‐  Village utility workers confirmed that the final 2 residences water services were from the Slater Ave. Main





Revised Price based on 6 water laterals‐  During excavation, the water laterals were found to actually be as sghown on the drawings and not as stated by the village DPW









Attachment A-4

Backup for Change Order Item D – PCO No.4



Site Name: Saranac Lake Gas Co. PCO No.: 4
Site Location: Saranac Lake  Village Date Issued: 8/17/2018

Site No.: 516008
Owner: NYSDEC Contract No.: D010663

Contractor: Land Remediation, Inc. Associated RFI or FO:
RFI No.: ____ FO No.: None

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Associated Bid Item: Not Applicable

Attachments: Yes No
If yes, describe: Design drawings and renderings
Relevant Contract Documents:
Drawing and Specifications:  See Attachment 1 and 2
Rendering: See Attachment 3 Detail:

Contractor proposals substantiating the amount and extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall become due
within three days of receipt (or issuance) of a Proposed Change Order initiated by Department (or Contractor), and shall be submitted in
accordance with Articles 8, 9, 10 and 11 of the General Conditions. Any delays in the submittal of Contractor proposals relative to adjustments in
Contract Price or Contract Time will not justify a delay or constitute basis for an increase in Contract Price or an extension in Contract Time.

PROPOSAL

NYSDEC agreed to provide restoration of Prescott Park (aka Ice Palace Parcel) in accordance with the Village provided design due to the impacts
to the property from the construction support activities.  NYSDEC is working cooperatively with the Village to assist in the restoration of the park
impacted by the work conducted as part of the remedial action.

This Proposed Change Order (PCO) requests the  restoration of the Village of Saranac owned property identified as Prescott Park (aka Ice Palace
Parcel) currently being used for the construction support area for the OU03 remediation in Pontiac Bay.  The Remedial Action for OU03 Pontiac
Bay currently provides for the restoration of the Ice Palace Parcel in-kind, which is essentailly removal of construction materials and restoring the
grass and gravel areas.  However a subsequent restoration design was provided by the Village prepared by The Chazen Companies and includes
the following:   1)  Fine grading of the parcel to provide a smooth uniform slope;  2)  Topsoil (4" min.), seed with a lawn grass mix, and mulch
(including the existing gravel areas);  and 3) Planting of eight (8) trees.  The Chazen design documents include a "Site Grading and Landscape Plan"
that includes notes and material specifications (Attachment 1) and a Plant Precedent Imagery Plan (Attachment 2).  Also, Attachment 3 is
provided which includes renderings of the park.

Reimbursement will be made based on reasonable costs based on actual time and materials required to complete the Work outlined in
Attachments 1, 2, and 3.  A cost spreadsheet that includes the unit rates for labor, equipment, and materials to be used or provided shall be used
to track the actual quantity and time for the Work.

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.
Shipping Address: 511 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101

Telephone: (207) 775-5401  Facsimile: (207) 772-4762



Issued By: MACTEC E&C, PC

Signature Date 8/17/2018

Cost and Time Documentation required: The submission shall account for the requirements of this proposed change order, Article 10 - Change of
Contract Price or Time and Article 11 - Unit Price Work and Cash Allowances of the General Conditions. Proposed changes of contract time will be
supported by a revised project schedule.
Differing site conditions: No claim by Contractor under paragraph 3.11 of the General Conditions will be allowed unless: 1) Contractor has given
the written notice required in paragraph 3.8 of the General Conditions, and 2) within fifteen days thereafter, Contractor has submitted to
Department a written Proposed Change Order substantiating in detail Contractor’s proposed adjustments in accordance with the requirements of
Articles 9, 10 and 11 of the General Conditions, and the Standard Specifications.
Audit; Access to Records: In addition to the rights of access set forth in Appendix A, if Contractor has submitted Cost and Pricing Data in
connection with the pricing of any Change Order, Proposed Change Order or Claim related to this Contract, Department and Engineer or any of
their duly authorized representatives shall have the right to examine and audit all books, ledgers, records, and documents pertinent to all Cost
and Pricing data available and relied upon by Contractor including but not limited to that used by Contractor in the determination of its Bid for
the Work, in order to evaluate the accuracy, completeness, and currency of the Cost or Pricing data.
Engineer's Review: Costs associated with Engineer’s review and return of cost documentation shall be borne by Contractor after the Engineer’s
second review.

Contractor quotations substantiating the amount or extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall cover all known
amounts or extents to which Contractor is entitled as a result of the proposed change. If the provision of any bond requires that the surety be
notified of any change in the Work, it shall be Contractor’s responsibility to so notify the surety and the amount of each applicable bond shall be
adjusted accordingly.  Please see specific submittal requirements for this project below:

Specific Submittal Requirements: Contractor will provide labor classifications and rates, summary of material costs, and a minimum of three
quotes for any items in excess of $1,000, unless otherwise approved by the DEC project manager.

Upon receipt of an Administrative Order, or Proposed Change Order, the Contractor shall proceed with the Work involved. All such Work
involved shall be performed in accordance with the applicable conditions of the Contract Documents.  If an Administrative Order or Proposed
Change Order causes an increase or decrease in the Contract Price or an extension or shortening of the Contract Time, an equitable adjustment
will be made in a duly executed Change Order.



Change Order Request (COR) PCO 4

Date 2.17.19

LAND Remediation Project Number: SITE #516008

Client Contract Number: D010663

Project Title: Saranac Lake Gas Co. Site

Client Name:  NYS DEC

Address:  625 Broadway, 12th Floor

City:  Albany

State:  NY

Phone #:  (518) 402-9814

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: 

Costs adjustments in the restoration of the Ice Castle Lawn Area

CONTRACT TIME:

Contract completion date prior to this Change Order: 28‐Jun‐19

Schedule Increase/Decrease by this Change Order**: 0

Revised completion date including this Change Order: 28‐Jun‐19

** this schedule increase / decrease applies to both substaintial completion and final completion dates.

CONTRACT COST:

Original Contract Price 8,347,265$                                                                                                           

Sum of all previous approved Change Orders ‐$                                                                                                                       

Estimated Cost Increase/Decrease by this Change Order Request: 77,405$                                                                                                                 

Revised Estimated Contract Price including this Change Order: 8,424,670$                                                                                                           

In all other respects, the Agreement remains the same.

APPROVED FOR CLIENT APPROVED FOR LAND Remediation

By:  By: 

Name (print):  Name (print): Will Lindheimer

Title:  Title: General Manager

Date:  Date: 2/17/19

The proposed total price for this change order is $77,405

Restoration of Lawn Area

LAND Remediation is directed to restore the Ice Castle per the grading and planting drawings included as an attachment to PCO 4 
issued on 8/17/18 .  The scope description and proposed method of compensation is as follows;

 Payment for this PCO Item is proposed to be on a time and material basis.  Additional costs are comprised of the following; 

-Labor, equipment and materials to achieve sub-grade per the plans
-Labor, equipment and materials to place topsoil and fine grade
-Labor, equipment and materials to plant the specified trees and seeding
-Labor, equipment and materials to install electric and lighting from new panel location

This PCO estimate assumes that no imported fill will be required to reach sub-grade.

The total cost for PCO is $77,405 based on a time and material estimate.  This is an estimate only.  Labor, equipment and material will be tracked 
and compiled for review of the actual costs expended.



Sarana Lake Gas Co. Site
PCO‐4
Costs adjustments in the restoration of the Ice Castle Lawn Area

LABOR Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Operator Day 1.00 6.00 $1,026.00 15% $7,079

Laborer Day 2.00 6.00 $734.00 15% $10,129

Foreman Day 1.00 6.00 $575.00 15% $3,968

SUBTOTAL $21,176

OWNED EQUIPMENT Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
CAT D4k2 LGP Day 1 6.00 $710 0% $4,260

Ford F‐350 Day 1 6.00 $217 0% $1,301

Komatsu WA‐320 Loader Day 1 6.00 $619 0% $3,711

SUBTOTAL $9,272

RENTED EQUIPMENT Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Day 0 5% $0

$0

SUBCONTRACTOR Units Quantity Rate Mark Up Cost
Plantings and Seeding LS 1 $4,150 5% $4,358
Electric Service Relocation Estimate (Scope TBD) LS 1 $12,595 5% $13,225

Other Direct Costs Units Quantity Duration Rate Cost
Travel Expense/ person Day 0.00 6.00 $75 5% $0

Materials Units Quantity Rate Cost
Topsoil Ton 861.42 $31.00 10% $29,375

SUB‐TOTAL $77,405









Attachment A-5

Backup for Change Order Item E – PCO No.5



Site Name: Saranac Lake Gas Co. PCO No.: 5Rev
Site Location: Saranac Lake  Village Date Issued: 8/31/2018

Site No.: 516008
Owner: NYSDEC Contract No.: D010663

Contractor: Land Remediation, Inc. Associated RFI or FO:
RFI No.: _#6__ FO No.: None

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Associated Bid Item: Not Applicable

Attachments: Yes No
If yes, describe:
Relevant Contract Documents:
RFI #6 and Drawings C-201, C-402, C-403

Detail:

Contractor proposals substantiating the amount and extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall become due
within three days of receipt (or issuance) of a Proposed Change Order initiated by Department (or Contractor), and shall be submitted in
accordance with Articles 8, 9, 10 and 11 of the General Conditions. Any delays in the submittal of Contractor proposals relative to adjustments in
Contract Price or Contract Time will not justify a delay or constitute basis for an increase in Contract Price or an extension in Contract Time.

PROPOSAL

Although the existing sewer pipe is to be abandoned when the new sewer main is installed, the existing sewer line must remain operational until
the new sewer is installed.   Temporary bypass of the sewer in this area is necessary to allow complete excavation of the  MGP impacted soil.

This Proposed Change Order (PCO) requests the replacement of the existing sanitary sewer line within the limits of the OU02 to allow the
excavation activities to the limits proposed.  The existing sewer line is a 10-inch (outside diameter) vitrified clay pipe less than 4 feet deep and
located approximately from Construction Baseline (BL) Stationing 55+00 to 56+75 in an area requiring a 4-foot excavation depth.   Due to the pipe
material and age with the potential for root intrusion, protection of the pipe is not possible, therefore the pipe shall be replaced as follows:   1)
Install a temporary plug in the outlet pipe from the upgradient sewer manhole (approximate BL Station 55+00) and use a trash sump pump and
hose to pump flow to downgradient sewer manhole (approximate BL Station 56+25 or 57+25).   2) Install a new 8-inch PVC SDR 35 replacement
pipe with transition connection couplings to the existing sewer pipe or nonshrink grouted connections to existing manholes.  Include replacement
of the lateral sewer connection located at approximate BL Station 55+00 if encountered.  During pipe installation, compaction shall be conducted
in accordance with requirements outlined in Specification 31 00 00 Earthwork.

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.
Shipping Address: 511 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101

Telephone: (207) 775-5401  Facsimile: (207) 772-4762



Issued By: MACTEC E&C, PC

Signature Date 8/31/2018

Cost and Time Documentation required: The submission shall account for the requirements of this proposed change order, Article 10 - Change of
Contract Price or Time and Article 11 - Unit Price Work and Cash Allowances of the General Conditions. Proposed changes of contract time will be
supported by a revised project schedule.
Differing site conditions: No claim by Contractor under paragraph 3.11 of the General Conditions will be allowed unless: 1) Contractor has given
the written notice required in paragraph 3.8 of the General Conditions, and 2) within fifteen days thereafter, Contractor has submitted to
Department a written Proposed Change Order substantiating in detail Contractor’s proposed adjustments in accordance with the requirements of
Articles 9, 10 and 11 of the General Conditions, and the Standard Specifications.
Audit; Access to Records: In addition to the rights of access set forth in Appendix A, if Contractor has submitted Cost and Pricing Data in
connection with the pricing of any Change Order, Proposed Change Order or Claim related to this Contract, Department and Engineer or any of
their duly authorized representatives shall have the right to examine and audit all books, ledgers, records, and documents pertinent to all Cost
and Pricing data available and relied upon by Contractor including but not limited to that used by Contractor in the determination of its Bid for
the Work, in order to evaluate the accuracy, completeness, and currency of the Cost or Pricing data.
Engineer's Review: Costs associated with Engineer’s review and return of cost documentation shall be borne by Contractor after the Engineer’s
second review.

Contractor quotations substantiating the amount or extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall cover all known
amounts or extents to which Contractor is entitled as a result of the proposed change. If the provision of any bond requires that the surety be
notified of any change in the Work, it shall be Contractor’s responsibility to so notify the surety and the amount of each applicable bond shall be
adjusted accordingly.  Please see specific submittal requirements for this project below:

Specific Submittal Requirements: Contractor will provide labor classifications and rates, summary of material costs, and a minimum of three
quotes for any items in excess of $1,000, unless otherwise approved by the DEC project manager.

Upon receipt of an Administrative Order, or Proposed Change Order, the Contractor shall proceed with the Work involved. All such Work
involved shall be performed in accordance with the applicable conditions of the Contract Documents.  If an Administrative Order or Proposed
Change Order causes an increase or decrease in the Contract Price or an extension or shortening of the Contract Time, an equitable adjustment
will be made in a duly executed Change Order.



Proposed Change Order Response PCO 5

Date 2/18/2019

LAND Remediation Project Number: SITE #516008

Client Contract Number: D010663

Project Title: Saranac Lake Gas Co. Site

Client Name:  NYS DEC

Address:  625 Broadway, 12th Floor

City:  Albany

State:  NY

Phone #:  (518) 402-9814

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: Sewer Line Removal and Replacement

CONTRACT TIME:

Contract completion date prior to this Change Order: 28‐Jun‐19

Schedule Increase/Decrease by this Change Order: 5.5

Revised completion date including this Change Order: 3‐Jul‐19

CONTRACT COST:

Original Contract Price 8,347,265$                                                                                                   

Sum of all previous approved Change Orders ‐$                                                                                                               

Estimated Cost Increase/Decrease by this Change Order Request: 73,568$                                                                                                         

Revised Estimated Contract Price including this Change Order: 8,420,833$                                                                                                   

In all other respects, the Agreement remains the same.

APPROVED FOR CLIENT APPROVED FOR LRI

By:  By: 

Name (print):  Name (print): Will Lindheimer

Title:  Title: General manager

Date:  Date: 2/18/19

 

The Total estimated value for this change order is $73,568

LAND Remediation is requesting additional compensation under this change order for the costs associated with the PCO 5 directive 
issued by NYSDEC   Cost detail is provided on following pages.  The scope description and proposed method of compensation is as 
follows;

PCO-5
Additional costs incurred from removal and replacement of the 8" sewer line within the extents of the remedial removal zone.  This includes 
removal and replacement of 1- 8" sewer service lateral .   As directed, cost totals for this PCO Item were compiled by tracking of time and 
materials and reconciled/ revised with the Mactec Onsite Engineer's tracking.  These costs include;

-Labor and equipment to remove and replace the clay line with new 8" PVC.
-Pipe, stone sub-base and misc. fittings and materials
-Mobilization, installation and removal of 2- 4" diesel pumps and discharge line to bypass the active sewer flow
-Rental costs associated with the additional schedule days for OU-2 infrastructure equipment

The total cost for PCO 5 is $73,568
5.5 additional days are added to the overall project schedule



Sarana Lake Gas Co. Site
PCO 5
Sewer Line Removal and Replacement

Labor Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Operator 1 Day 1.00 5.00 $990 15% $5,694

Operator 2 Day 1.00 4.50 $991 115% $5,129

Laborer  Day 2.50 5.00 $734 15% $10,546

Laborer Foreman Day 1.00 6.00 $734 15% $5,062

Equipment Units  Quantity Duration Rate Cost
Komatsu WA‐320 Loader hr 1.00 20 $62 no mark up $1,237

Link Belt 350x4 LR hr 1.00 40 $155 no mark up $6,216

Link Belt 350x3 hr 1.00 40 $148 no mark up $5,911

Komatsu pc228 hr 1.00 0 $121 no mark up $0

Hydrema 912hm hr 1.00 40 $115 no mark up $4,600

Rented Equipment Units Quantity Duration Rate Cost
Terex Off‐Road Dump Day 1 5.00 $425 $2,231

Sewer Line Bypass pumps LS 1 $6,571 5% $6,900

    Fuel  Gallon 81 $3.78 5% $321

    Pipe Plug LS 1 $599 5% $629

OU‐2 Bypass Daily Rental Day 1.00 5.00 $365 5% $1,914

Wellpoint System Daily Rental  Day 1 5.00 $470 5% $2,466

Mat Road Daily Rental Day 1 5.00 $920 5% $4,830

Water Treatment Day 1 5.00 $296 5% $1,554

Materials Units Quantity Rate Cost
PIPE

8" SDR 35 LF 308 $4.32 10% $1,464

Pipe Delivery LS 1 $150 10% $165

Fernco fittings EA 0 $24.65 10% $0

#1 Stone TN 40.78 $22.00 10% $987

#2 Stone TN 168.94 $16.75 10% $3,113

Other Direct Costs Units Quantity Duration Rate Cost
Travel Expense/ person Day 6 5.50 $75 5% $2,599

Total $73,568















Attachment A-6

Backup for Change Order Item F – PCO No.6



Site Name: Saranac Lake Gas Co.  PCO No.:

Site Location: Saranac Lake  Village Date Issued: 9/13/2018

Site No.: 516008  

Owner: NYSDEC Contract No.: D010663  

Contractor: Land Remediation, Inc. Associated RFI or FO:

  RFI No.: ___ FO No.:  None

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Associated Bid Item: Payment Item No. 14

  Attachments: Yes No

If yes, describe:  Revised Drawing C‐408

  Relevant Contract Documents:

  Drawing C‐407‐C‐409 and Payment Item 14.

  Detail:

6 ‐ Revision 1

 

Contractor proposals substantiating the amount and extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall become due 

within three days of receipt (or issuance) of a Proposed Change Order initiated by Department (or Contractor), and shall be submitted in 

accordance with Articles 8, 9, 10 and 11 of the General Conditions. Any delays in the submittal of Contractor proposals relative to adjustments in 

Contract Price or Contract Time will not justify a delay or constitute basis for an increase in Contract Price or an extension in Contract Time.  

PROPOSAL

This modification to the approved restoration plan will minimize delays related to the turbidity experienced during placement of the OU03 

Backfill provided by Land as well increase the water depth and improve drainage at the outfall and provide additional capacity for re‐

sedimentation from normal deposition over time.

This Proposed Change Order (PCO) provides for a revised Bay Backfill elevation and modifies the rip rap detail. The DEC is modifying the OU03 

backfill final grades and rip rap detail in the approved restoration plan to mitigate the extended suspension of fine particulates experienced 

during placement of the OU03 Backfill material provided by Land as well to address flooding and maintenance concerns raised by the Saranac 

Lake Village Manager due to sedimentation downgradient of the culvert outfalls. The failure of Land’s turbidity curtain has prompted DEC to seek 

alternate solutions to the restoration of the bay and address apparent constructability issues with Land’s means and methods.  The revised 

backfill approach will consist of placement of riprap on the dredged shoreline slope surfaces down to the bottom toe of the dredged slope.  The 

riprap stone below the water level shall consist of a clean well graded stone (angular, sub‐angular, or rounded) from 2 inches to 12 inches in size 

(approx. D50 of 7‐inches) or as approved by Engineer.  The minimum installed riprap thickness shall be 24‐inches with slopes as shown on revised 

Drawing C‐408 that illustrates the revised backfill approach and revised grades (attached).

This change will result in a larger volume of riprap stone required for the entire shoreline protection down to the bottom toe of the dredged 

slope. No additional volume of the OU03 Backfill material will be required beyond the volume of Backfill material that has been placed to date.   

The adjustment to the reduced bid quantity for the specified OU03 Backfill Material will be handled under the existing Measurement for Payment 

Item No. 14 unit cost. Land will propose a new unit price for rip rap to include placement of rip rap beneath the water surface with adequate cost 

documentation for the DEC to evaluate and approve. Land will provide an updated schedule and update to implementation means and methods, 

if applicable. OU03 Backfill material currently delivered and stockpiled onsite shall be used as OU02 Subgrade Backfill material and paid for at the 

unit price negotiated for the movement of contaminated sediment to OU1 or as approved by Engineer.   No additional time or money will be 

granted to address suspended materials outside the failed turbidity curtain.

Land remains responsible for providing adequate turbidity controls during the settling of suspended material from backfill material placed to 

date, during placement of rip rap material, during removal of such controls and throughout demobilization from the bay. This will require a 

corrective measures plan for Land to reset and/or upgrade the turbidity controls to assure operations do not impact the main lake outside of the 

turbidity controls.

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.
Shipping Address: 511 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101

Telephone: (207) 775-5401  Facsimile: (207) 772-4762



Issued By: MACTEC E&C, PC

Signature Date 9/13/2018

Cost and Time Documentation required: The submission shall account for the requirements of this proposed change order, Article 10 ‐ Change of 

Contract Price or Time and Article 11 ‐ Unit Price Work and Cash Allowances of the General Conditions. Proposed changes of contract time will be 

supported by a revised project schedule.                                                                                                                                                                                               

Differing site conditions: No claim by Contractor under paragraph 3.11 of the General Conditions will be allowed unless: 1) Contractor has given 

the written notice required in paragraph 3.8 of the General Conditions, and 2) within fifteen days thereafter, Contractor has submitted to 

Department a written Proposed Change Order substantiating in detail Contractor’s proposed adjustments in accordance with the requirements of 

Articles 9, 10 and 11 of the General Conditions, and the Standard Specifications.                                                                                                                        

Audit; Access to Records: In addition to the rights of access set forth in Appendix A, if Contractor has submitted Cost and Pricing Data in 

connection with the pricing of any Change Order, Proposed Change Order or Claim related to this Contract, Department and Engineer or any of 

their duly authorized representatives shall have the right to examine and audit all books, ledgers, records, and documents pertinent to all Cost 

and Pricing data available and relied upon by Contractor including but not limited to that used by Contractor in the determination of its Bid for 

the Work, in order to evaluate the accuracy, completeness, and currency of the Cost or Pricing data.                                                                                    

Engineer's Review: Costs associated with Engineer’s review and return of cost documentation shall be borne by Contractor after the Engineer’s 

second review.

Contractor quotations substantiating the amount or extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall cover all known 

amounts or extents to which Contractor is entitled as a result of the proposed change. If the provision of any bond requires that the surety be 

notified of any change in the Work, it shall be Contractor’s responsibility to so notify the surety and the amount of each applicable bond shall be 

adjusted accordingly.  Please see specific submittal requirements for this project below: 

Specific Submittal Requirements:  Contractor will provide labor classifications and rates, summary of material costs, and a minimum of three 

quotes for any items in excess of $1,000, unless otherwise approved by the DEC project manager. 

Upon receipt of an Administrative Order, or Proposed Change Order, the Contractor shall proceed with the Work involved.   All such Work 

involved shall be performed in accordance with the applicable conditions of the Contract Documents.  If an Administrative Order or Proposed 

Change Order causes an increase or decrease in the Contract Price or an extension or shortening of the Contract Time, an equitable adjustment 

will be made in a duly executed Change Order. 



Change Order Request (COR) PCO 6

Date 2/18/2019

LAND Remediation Project Number: SITE #516008

Client Contract Number: D010663

Project Title: Saranac Lake Gas Co. Site

Client Name:  NYS DEC

Address:  625 Broadway, 12th Floor

City:  Albany

State:  NY

Phone #:  (518) 402-9814

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: 
Costs adjustments in response to the descoping of the remainder of the 
Bay Backfill and the addition of rip rap stone

Placement of Rip Rap

LAND Remediation is directed to descope the remainder of the Bay Backfill.  Rip rap (Upstone Select Fill) will be placed per the revised 
design surface provided by Mactec.  This cost adjustment will be comprised of the equipment, labor and materials to place the required 
slope stone.  The scope description and proposed method of compensation is as follows;

 Payment for this PCO Item is proposed to be on a unit rate basis and based on a per ton of stone placed.  Additional costs are comprised of the 
following; 

-Price of the delivered rip rap
-Price of the labor and equipment to place the stone
-Bay backfill associated with UP-14 that was previously placed will be billed at the contract rates with the remainder of that item credited as 
unbilled placement volume.

The total cost for PCO is $159,159 based and based on a proposed unit rate of $168.57/ ton of stone

Cost Delta of the 2" minus (Bay Backfill) to Sub-grade Fill

Trudeau Sand and Gravel was written a purchase order for the full volume of the Bay Backfill.  Roughly 2000 tons had been screened 
and stockpiled at the pit.  This material was made specifically for the bay backfill and cannot be resold by Trudeau.  LAND Remediation 
is requesting additional compensation under this change order for the additional costs associated with utilizing the 2" minus bay 
backfill as OU-2 Sub-grade Fill until the pre-manufactured pile is depleted.  

Payment for this PCO Item is proposed to be on a per ton unit rate.  Additional costs are comprised of the following; 

-Cost Delta between the Trudeau 2" minus material and the Bank Run- +/- 2000 ton

The total cost for this PCO is estimated at $8,164 based on a proposed unit rate of $4.40/ ton delta

Hauling Previously Imported Material to OU1 - 

Costs associated with the rehandling and hauling of bay backfill material required to be moved from OU-3 to OU-2 following the 
directive to descope the remainder of UP-14.  This PCO comprises the costs of labor and equipment to move the material.  The scope 
description and proposed method of compensation is as follows;

 Payment for this PCO Item is proposed to be Time and Materials.  Additional costs are comprised of the following; 

-Labor and Equipment time to receive material at OU-3, load material from OU-3 and receive and stockpile at OU-1.

The total cost for this PCO is $11,556 based on tracked Time and Materials



CONTRACT TIME:

Contract completion date prior to this Change Order: 28‐Jun‐19

Schedule Increase/Decrease by this Change Order**: 0

Revised completion date including this Change Order: 28‐Jun‐19

** this schedule increase / decrease applies to both substantial completion and final completion dates.

CONTRACT COST:

Original Contract Price 8,347,265$                                                                                                           

Sum of all previous approved Change Orders ‐$                                                                                                                       

Estimated Cost Increase/Decrease by this Change Order Request: 251,914$                                                                                                               

Revised Estimated Contract Price including this Change Order: 8,599,179$                                                                                                           

In all other respects, the Agreement remains the same.

APPROVED FOR CLIENT APPROVED FOR LAND Remediation

By:  By: 

Name (print):  Name (print): Will Lindheimer

Title:  Title: General Manager

Date:  2/18/2019

 

COST SUMMARY

The proposed additional amount to be billed above the contract is $251,914

The reduction after unbilled UP-14 units is $651,200 making the net projected contract value $7,947,979

Additional Turbidity Monitor

The properties of the lake water suspends fine particles creating an abnormally turbid condition inside the dredge pool which did not 
settle.  An additional turbidity monitor for the space between curtain 1 and 2 was directed to be installed and the current system was 
required to stay operational for a longer duration following fill placement due to the water conditions.  The scope description and 
proposed method of compensation is as follows;

Additional equipment, labor and material costs to procure, install and monthly rental cost of the additional monitor as well as the extra duration of 
the main system rental.  Payment for this PCO Item is proposed to be by Lump Sum.  

The total cost for this PCO is $34,567

UP-14 Bay Backfill Credit

LAND Remediation is directed to descope the remainder of the Bay Backfill.  In building the bay backfill unit rate, LRI included fixed costs for 
aquablock and analytical of imported fill.  LRI has included the fixed cost portions of the UP-14 unit price as part of the PCO cost additions while 
the remainder of the unbilled units (11,840 cy) will be credited and unbilled.  The scope description and proposed method of compensation is as 
follows;

Reduction of the total contract value based on the volume of bay backfill not placed at the contract unit rate.  Payment for this PCO Item will be 
credited to the NYSDEC in the form of unbilled UP-14 Bay Backfill units  

The total credited cost of unbilled units is -$651,200

LRI's fixed costs embedded within the Bay Backfill unit rate.  

Payment for this PCO Item will be the lump sum value of those fixed costs of $38,467



Sarana Lake Gas Co. Site 2 MONTH
PCO‐6
Additional Turbidity Monitoring

Rental Units Quantity Rate Mark Up Cost
Extra Unit Rental (9/24‐ 11/24= 3 mo.s ‐ see invoice in rental backup) Month 3.00 $3,282 5% $10,339

Existing system additional days over original schedule Day 33.00 $473 5% $16,389

Units Quantity Rate Mark Up Cost
Purchase and Freight LS 1.00 $2,863 10% $3,149

Installation/ Removal Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Operator Day 1.00 1.00 $1,026.00 15% $1,180

Laborer Day 1.00 1.00 $734.00 15% $844

Push Boats Day 1.00 1.00 $520 0% $520

Onsite Technical Installation Support Day 1 1.00 $1,950 10% $2,145

TOTAL $34,566.80



Sarana Lake Gas Co. Site
PCO6
Hauling Bay Backfill Material to OU‐2 1.00 LS

Transportation Units  Quantity Rate Cost
Tri‐axle  LS 1 $425.00 5% $446

Receiving Material Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Operator Day 1.00 1.00 $1,026.00 15% $1,180

Komatsu WA320 ‐ 7 Day 1 1.00 $618 $618

Loading from OU‐3 Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Operator Day 1.00 2.00 $1,026.00 15% $2,360

Laborer Day 1.00 2.00 $734.00 15% $1,688

LB 600 LX‐ 2016 Day 1 2.00 $2,632 0% $5,264

TOTAL $11,557



Sarana Lake Gas Co. Site
PCO‐6
Cost Differential Bay Back fill and OU‐2 Subgrade

Aggregate Material Differential Units Est. Quantity Rate Cost
Cost Delta between Previously Screened Bay Backfill and Ou‐2 Sub‐grade Fill Ton 1,856 $4.00 10% $8,164.55

       $13.00 ‐ $9

TOTAL $8,165

$4.40UNIT RATE/ Ton



Sarana Lake Gas Co. Site
PCO‐6
Costs adjustments in response to the descoping of the remainder of the Bay Backfill and the addition of rip rap stone
Includes topsoil credit from shoreline descope

LABOR Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Operator Day 2.00 5.00 $1,026.00 15% $11,799

Laborer Day 2.00 5.00 $734.00 15% $8,441

Foreman Day 1.00 5.00 $575.00 15% $3,306

SUBTOTAL $23,546

OWNED EQUIPMENT Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
CAT 304 DCR exc. Day 0 10.00 $206 0% $0

LB 600 LX Day 1 10.00 $2,632 0% $26,320

LB 800 x2 Day 1 10.00 $3,182 0% $31,821

Komatsu WA320 ‐ 7 Day 1 10.00 $618 0% $6,185

WATER TRUCK‐ MT ‐ 200 LP Day 1 10.00 $355 0% $3,545

Dredge Platform (6 quads, 4 duos, 2 spud wells, spuds and hyd. powerpack) Day 1 10.00 $1,516 0% $15,918

Push Boats Day 3 10.00 $520 0% $15,613

Hopper Barges (owned equipment, fabricated in house) Day 3 10.00 $480 0% $14,400

Power Pro Generator‐65T4 Day 1 10.00 $104 0% $1,037

Ford F‐350 Day 1 10.00 $217 0% $2,168

Ford F‐150 Day 1 10.00 $157 0% $1,572

SUBTOTAL $118,579

RENTED EQUIPMENT Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
turbidity monitors Day 1 0.00 $506 5% $0

$0

Other Direct Costs Units Quantity Duration Rate Cost
Travel Expense/ person Day 0 5.00 $75 5% $0

Materials Units Quantity Rate Cost
Select Fill Ton 1159.93 $16.75 10% $20,400

Shoreline Topsoil Credit Units Quantity Rate Cost
Topsoil CY 90 $34 10% ‐$3,366

SUB‐TOTAL $159,159
$137.21UNIT RATE/ TON 



Sarana Lake Gas Co. Site
PCO6
Backfill Credit 14050 CY

Units  Quantity Rate Cost
UP‐14 Credit (2,210 CY Placed out of 14,050 leaving 11,840 CY) CY 11,840 $55.00 0% $651,200

‐$651,200

$55.00

Units  Quantity Rate Cost
Fixed Costs Distributed into UP‐14 Unit Rate (Analytical and Aquablok) LS 1 $38,467 0% $38,467

$38,467

TOTAL UNBILLED CREDIT

UNIT RATE/ CY

TOTAL CONTRACT ADDITION



ADDITIONAL MONITOR

1687.94 purchase

0

675 freigh

500 return freight (see invoice below)

2862.94





PREVIOUS MONITORS













Hauling of OU‐3 Stockpile to OU‐2



Attachment A-7

Backup for Change Order Item G – PCO No.7



Site Name: Saranac Lake Gas Co. PCO No.: 7 - Rev
Site Location: Saranac Lake  Village Date Issued: 9/14/2018

Site No.: 516008
Owner: NYSDEC Contract No.: D010663

Contractor: Land Remediation, Inc. Associated RFI or FO:
RFI No.: ___ FO No.: None

Description of Change:  RCM Demarcation Layer

Reason for Change:

Contractor proposals substantiating the amount and extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall become due
within three days of receipt (or issuance) of a Proposed Change Order initiated by Department (or Contractor), and shall be submitted in
accordance with Articles 8, 9, 10 and 11 of the General Conditions. Any delays in the submittal of Contractor proposals relative to adjustments in
Contract Price or Contract Time will not justify a delay or constitute basis for an increase in Contract Price or an extension in Contract Time.

PROPOSAL

To ensure that future MGP impacted seeps from OU01, and other impacted adjacent to the excavation will not impact the remediated portion of
Brandy Brook.  The MGP-impacted material and the identified pipe within the OU01 limits will be addressed during future remedial action at
OU01.

This Proposed Change Order (PCO) replaces original PCO-7.  The Identified 4-inch vitrified clay pipe encountered during excavation activities at
the upper end of the OU02 limits near Remediation Centerline Station 1+50 shall not be excavated and removed, but should instead be plugged
with non-shrink grout or hydraulic cement.   Seeps with MGP impacts from OU01 along the sidewall of this excavation have been encountered
and therefor a barrier/demarcation layer is warranted.  The Work for this PCO includes placement of a barrier layer approximately 40-feet wide
from station 1+00 to 1+40 along the south/southwest wall of the Brandy Brook Excavation and shown on Attachment 1.   The barrier wall in this
location will include several layers as depicted on Attachment 2:  1) Placement of Reactive Core MatTM (RCM), along the bottom of the
excavation, starting approximately 8 feet from the bottom of the sidewall and up the sidewall to approximately one foot from the top.  The RCM
shall be anchored into the excavation by at least one foot at the bottom, top and  each end, and there shall be a minimum 2 foot overlap at
seams; (2) Placement of a two to three foot wide layer of OU02 approved Subgrade fill material along the sidewall, adjacent to the RCM; (3)
While placing the subgrade material, place three vertical 4-inch diameter, Schedule 40 PCV monitoring points with 3-foot long, 0.01 inch slotted
screens along the width of the barrier wall from the top of the RCM to at least 3 feet above final design grade; one in the center (approximate
station 1+20), and one ten feet in each direction from the center slotted pipe.  The slotted PCV pipes shall be capped at the bottom and include a
removable cap at the top for monitoring purposes; (4) Place a second layer of RCM against the backfill along the sidewall and the bottom and
anchor it into the same locations as the first layer; (5) Place a second layer of OU02 Subgrade material 2 to 3 feet wide along the sidewall
adjacent to the 2nd RCM layer; (6) Place another set of three slotted PVC pipes as previously described within the second layer of subgrade
material.
The remaining backfilling/restoration in this area shall be consistent with contract drawings.  Additionally, two monitoring points shall be installed
10 feet south of the barrier layer at approximate stations 1+10 and 1 +30, for monitoring purposes of flowable MGP impacts towards the brook.
These monitoring points shall extend 2 feet below the excavation and have a 5-foot slotted screen.  These points may be installed by convention
drill methods or by exavation of a small test pit.  Wells will be monitored by others and shall not be included as part of this PCO.

This PCO shall also include placement of RCM along Brandy Brook in areas where impacted sediment (visual and/or via laboratory results) are left
in place, such as impacts under sections of railroad tracks, as will be directed by the Engineer.  In theses areas a single layer of RCM, anchored on
all ends, shall be placed under the backfill in the area.  These areas will be identified while excavation proceeds and are most likely to occure in
deep depositional areas and along the bank of the railroad tracks.  Currently (as of September 12), the 9.5 ft cut area located at approximate
station 3+50 (both sidewalls and bottom) and the sidewall adjacent to the railroad tracks accross from the 9.5 foot cut have been identified as
areas to place the RCM.

These changes will result in additional costs associated with LS-16 - Brandy Brook Restoration for the purchasing and placement of the RCM and
PVC pipes.  Contractor has being asked to procure five rolls (size: 15 feet X 100 feet each) Reactive Core Mat.  This change may also result in a
small adjustment to payment of contract bid item Subgrade Fill which will be handled under the existing Measurement for Payment Item UP-13.

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.
Shipping Address: 511 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101

Telephone: (207) 775-5401  Facsimile: (207) 772-4762



Associated Bid Item: Nos. LS-16 and UP-13

Attachments: Yes No
If yes, describe: Location and Detail Drawings
Relevant Contract Documents:
Bid Form, Measurement for Payment, Schedule of Values, Drawings,
and Specifications Detail:

Issued By: MACTEC E&C, PC

Signature Date 9/14/2018

Cost and Time Documentation required: The submission shall account for the requirements of this proposed change order, Article 10 - Change of
Contract Price or Time and Article 11 - Unit Price Work and Cash Allowances of the General Conditions. Proposed changes of contract time will be
supported by a revised project schedule.
Differing site conditions: No claim by Contractor under paragraph 3.11 of the General Conditions will be allowed unless: 1) Contractor has given
the written notice required in paragraph 3.8 of the General Conditions, and 2) within fifteen days thereafter, Contractor has submitted to
Department a written Proposed Change Order substantiating in detail Contractor’s proposed adjustments in accordance with the requirements of
Articles 9, 10 and 11 of the General Conditions, and the Standard Specifications.
Audit; Access to Records: In addition to the rights of access set forth in Appendix A, if Contractor has submitted Cost and Pricing Data in
connection with the pricing of any Change Order, Proposed Change Order or Claim related to this Contract, Department and Engineer or any of
their duly authorized representatives shall have the right to examine and audit all books, ledgers, records, and documents pertinent to all Cost
and Pricing data available and relied upon by Contractor including but not limited to that used by Contractor in the determination of its Bid for
the Work, in order to evaluate the accuracy, completeness, and currency of the Cost or Pricing data.
Engineer's Review: Costs associated with Engineer’s review and return of cost documentation shall be borne by Contractor after the Engineer’s
second review.

Contractor quotations substantiating the amount or extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall cover all known
amounts or extents to which Contractor is entitled as a result of the proposed change. If the provision of any bond requires that the surety be
notified of any change in the Work, it shall be Contractor’s responsibility to so notify the surety and the amount of each applicable bond shall be
adjusted accordingly.  Please see specific submittal requirements for this project below:

Specific Submittal Requirements: Contractor will provide labor classifications and rates, summary of material costs, and a minimum of three
quotes for any items in excess of $1,000, unless otherwise approved by the DEC project manager.

Upon receipt of an Administrative Order, or Proposed Change Order, the Contractor shall proceed with the Work involved. All such Work
involved shall be performed in accordance with the applicable conditions of the Contract Documents.  If an Administrative Order or Proposed
Change Order causes an increase or decrease in the Contract Price or an extension or shortening of the Contract Time, an equitable adjustment
will be made in a duly executed Change Order.



Change Order Request (COR) PCO 7

Date 2/18/2019

LAND Remediation Project Number: SITE #516008

Client Contract Number: D010663

Project Title: Saranac Lake Gas Co. Site

Client Name:  NYS DEC

Address:  625 Broadway, 12th Floor

City:  Albany

State:  NY

Phone #:  (518) 402-9814

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: 

RCM Wrap and Sidewall Placement

CONTRACT TIME:

Contract completion date prior to this Change Order: 28‐Jun‐19

Schedule Increase/Decrease by this Change Order**: 9.5

Revised completion date including this Change Order: 7‐Jul‐19

** this schedule increase / decrease applies to both substaintial completion and final completion dates.

CONTRACT COST:

Original Contract Price 8,347,265$                                                                                                           

Sum of all previous approved Change Orders ‐$                                                                                                                       

Estimated Cost Increase/Decrease by this Change Order Request: 172,290$                                                                                                              

Revised Estimated Contract Price including this Change Order: 8,519,555$                                                                                                           

In all other respects, the Agreement remains the same.

APPROVED FOR CLIENT APPROVED FOR LAND Remediation

By:  By: 

Name (print):  Name (print): Will Lindheimer

Title:  Title: General Manager

Date:  2/18/2019

 

The proposed total price for this change order is $172,290

Placement of RCM "Wrap" Structure and unit price for placement of RCM fabric at engineer directed locations along the brook sidewalls 
and subgrade

The scope description and proposed method of compensation is as follows;

 Payment for this PCO Item is proposed to be on a Lump Sum Basis for the Wrap structure and Unit Price for the engineer directed locations.  
Additional costs are comprised of the following; 

-Labor, equipment and materials to Install the wrapped RCM structure
-Labor, equipment and materials to install and anchor fabric as directed

The total cost for PCO is $172,290 based on a time and material estimate.  As the unit price work is still in progress, this is an estimate only.  Units 
installed will be tracked and billed for upon issuance of the PCO.



Sarana Lake Gas Co. Site

PCO 7

RCM Wrap and Sidewall Placement

Production Assessment including placement and anchor trench SF/ Hour 300.00 SF/ Day 2400

Labor Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost

Operator Day 2.00 1.00 $990 15% $2,277

Laborer  Day 2.50 1.00 $734 15% $2,109

Laborer Foreman Day 1.00 1.00 $734 15% $844

Equipment Units  Quantity Duration Rate Cost

Komatsu WA‐320 Loader hr 1.00 8 $62 no mark up $495

Link Belt 350x4 LR hr 1.00 8 $155 no mark up $1,243

Link Belt 350x3 hr 1.00 8 $148 no mark up $1,182

Komatsu pc228 hr 1.00 0 $121.24 no mark up $0

Hydrema 912hm hr 1.00 8 $115.00 no mark up $920

Rented Equipment Units Quantity Duration Rate Cost

Terex Off‐Road Dump Day 1.00 1.00 $425 5% $446

OU‐2 Bypass Daily Rental Day 1.00 1.00 $365 5% $383

Wellpoint System Daily Rental  Day 1.00 1.00 $470 5% $493

Mat Road Daily Rental Day 1.00 1.00 $920 5% $966

Water Treatment Day 1 1.00 $296 5% $311

Materials (PURCHASE IN LUMP SUM) Units Quantity Rate Cost

RCM Rolls EA 0 $3,675 10% $0

RCM Freight EA 0 $5,850.00 10% $0

Slotted Pipe EA 0 $71 10% $0

Other Direct Costs Units Quantity Duration Rate Cost

Travel Expense/ person Day 6 1.00 $75 5% $473

Total $12,142

PER SF $5.06

Square footage (11.75 rolls placed) 18000 Est. Total Cost $91,068



Sarana Lake Gas Co. Site

PCO 7

RCM Wrap and Sidewall Placement

Labor Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost

Operator Day 2.00 2.00 $990 15% $4,555

Laborer  Day 3.00 2.50 $734 15% $6,327

Laborer Foreman Day 1.00 3.00 $734 15% $2,531

Equipment Units  Quantity Duration Rate Cost

Komatsu WA‐320 Loader hr 1.00 16 $62 no mark up $990

Link Belt 350x4 LR hr 1.00 16 $155 no mark up $2,486

Link Belt 350x3 hr 1.00 16 $148 no mark up $2,364

Komatsu pc228 hr 1.00 0 $121.24 no mark up $0

Hydrema 912hm hr 1.00 16 $115.00 no mark up $1,840

Rented Equipment Units Quantity Duration Rate Cost

Terex Off‐Road Dump Day 1 2.00 $425 5% $893

OU‐2 Bypass Daily Rental Day 1.00 2.00 $365 5% $765

Wellpoint System Daily Rental  Day 1 2.00 $470 5% $987

Mat Road Daily Rental Day 1 2.00 $920 5% $1,932

Water Treatment Day 1 2.00 $296 5% $622

Materials Units Quantity Rate Cost

RCM Rolls EA 12 $3,675 10% $48,510

RCM Freight EA 4 $5,850.00 10% $25,740

Slotted Pipe EA 11 $71 10% $862

Bid Aquablok Adjustments

Aquablok Bid Reduction LS 1.00 ‐$26,848.00 ‐$26,848

Aquablok purchase LS 1.00 $5,721.00 $5,721

Other Direct Costs Units Quantity Duration Rate Cost

Travel Expense/ person Day 6 2.00 $75 5% $945

Total $81,222















LRI purchased 48 bags of aquablok for contract scope and used 37 for the revised, approved OU‐3 plan leaving 

11 bags left over. With the OU‐2 Aquablok descoped and costs credited, LRI should be compensated for the 

purchase price of left over aquablok bought for the contract scope.

•   11 bags @2,700 lb.s/ bag= 14.85 tons (29,700 lb.s )

     •       14.85 tons @ $225/ ton= $3,341 plus shipping

     •      Truckloads are 16 bags @ $3,450 per load‐ 11 bags is 69% of a total load so shipping billed @ $2,380

     •      TOTAL Aquablok Purchase = $5,721



Attachment A-8

Backup for Change Order Item H – PCO No.9



Site Name: Saranac Lake Gas Co. PCO No.:
Site Location: Saranac Lake  Village Date Issued: 9/26/2018

Site No.: 516008
Owner: NYSDEC Contract No.: D010663

Contractor: Land Remediation, Inc. Associated RFI or FO:
RFI No.: ___ FO No.: None

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Associated Bid Item:

Attachments: Yes No

Relevant Contract Documents:

9

Contractor proposals substantiating the amount and extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall become due
within three days of receipt (or issuance) of a Proposed Change Order initiated by Department (or Contractor), and shall be submitted in
accordance with Articles 8, 9, 10 and 11 of the General Conditions. Any delays in the submittal of Contractor proposals relative to adjustments in
Contract Price or Contract Time will not justify a delay or constitute basis for an increase in Contract Price or an extension in Contract Time.

PROPOSAL

Backfill with 2% clay has left the bay in a turbid condition and the suspended materials must be addressed before removal of the engineering
controls.

This Proposed Change Order (PCO) is to provide corrective measures to restore the turbid water within the work area of Pontiac Bay (the Bay) to
natural conditions. At DEC's request, Mactec has conducted treatability tests that have proven Aluminum Sulfate (aka Alum) to be effective at
low dosages (5 ppm Al) at creating floc that drops out of the water column relatively quickly after being agitated, and does not impact the pH of
the water.  DOW has approved the use of Alum to be used in a pump/treat/discharge scenerio, with the provisions that if the effluent water
creates no visible contrast within the turbidity controls upon discharge, no confirmatory laboratory testing will be necessary.

DEC would like the treatment system to make use of any remaining groundwater treatment equipment available at OU03 such as the weir tank
and frac tank, to minimize cost for mobilization and demobilization.  Water shall be pumped from two separate locations within the original
turbidity curtain at a rate of 500 gpm each.  The pump locations shall be easilly moveable within the impacted area.  The discharge location shall
be into the main bay beyond the third turbidity curtain.  Chemical feed pumps shall be used to introduce Alum to the influent water at a rate of 5
parts per million in the initial tank (Mix Tank) and the water shall be agitated while the chemical is added.  Based on treatability tests, after
agitation, 10 to 20 mins is sufficient time for the turbidity to decrease significantly.  Therefore, at 1,000 gpm, a 20,000-gallon weir tank following
the mix tank should be sufficient to allow the particles to settle, however, a third tank is recommended with a sample port between the second
tank and the third to verify that the water is clear. Land will remain responsible for containing the turbid water during implementation of this
PCO.

DEC would like to begin implementation of this PCO by Monday, October 1, 2018, and would like LAND to operate the system 24 hrs per day no
later than during the week of October 1, 2018, resulting in approximately 7,000,000 gallons of water treated.  There is approximately 5,000,000
gallons within the original turbidity curtain, however additional water contributions from OU02 and through the turbidity curtain will be
introduced during treatment.  Visual observations of the Bay on Monday, October 8, 2018, will determine whether continued treatment is
required.                                                                                                                                                       The submittal requirements will include a
schematic, brief narrative, information on the floc and location of intakes with the intent of dealing with any necessary changes in the field. It is
anticipated that restoration of the ice castle parcel would proceed concurrently to the extent practical. When the system has been determined to
be effective by the Engineer and the bay has been partially cleared, the inside two curtains shall be removed in order to address any turbidity
impacts from their removal in a controlled manner.
Removal of the final curtain and decommissioning of the floc system will be at the direction of the Engineer. It is anticipated sludge from the
system will be mixed and disposed with excavated materials from Brandy Brook. This change will be paid on a time and materials basis as
documented by the Engineer and accepted by DEC. Time is of the essence.

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.
Shipping Address: 511 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101

Telephone: (207) 775-5401  Facsimile: (207) 772-4762



Issued By: MACTEC E&C, PC

Signature Date 9/26/2018

Cost and Time Documentation required: The submission shall account for the requirements of this proposed change order, Article 10 - Change of
Contract Price or Time and Article 11 - Unit Price Work and Cash Allowances of the General Conditions. Proposed changes of contract time will be
supported by a revised project schedule.
Differing site conditions: No claim by Contractor under paragraph 3.11 of the General Conditions will be allowed unless: 1) Contractor has given
the written notice required in paragraph 3.8 of the General Conditions, and 2) within fifteen days thereafter, Contractor has submitted to
Department a written Proposed Change Order substantiating in detail Contractor’s proposed adjustments in accordance with the requirements of
Articles 9, 10 and 11 of the General Conditions, and the Standard Specifications.
Audit; Access to Records: In addition to the rights of access set forth in Appendix A, if Contractor has submitted Cost and Pricing Data in
connection with the pricing of any Change Order, Proposed Change Order or Claim related to this Contract, Department and Engineer or any of
their duly authorized representatives shall have the right to examine and audit all books, ledgers, records, and documents pertinent to all Cost
and Pricing data available and relied upon by Contractor including but not limited to that used by Contractor in the determination of its Bid for
the Work, in order to evaluate the accuracy, completeness, and currency of the Cost or Pricing data.
Engineer's Review: Costs associated with Engineer’s review and return of cost documentation shall be borne by Contractor after the Engineer’s
second review.

Contractor quotations substantiating the amount or extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall cover all known
amounts or extents to which Contractor is entitled as a result of the proposed change. If the provision of any bond requires that the surety be
notified of any change in the Work, it shall be Contractor’s responsibility to so notify the surety and the amount of each applicable bond shall be
adjusted accordingly.  Please see specific submittal requirements for this project below:

Specific Submittal Requirements: Contractor will provide labor classifications and rates, summary of material costs, and a minimum of three
quotes for any items in excess of $1,000, unless otherwise approved by the DEC project manager.

Upon receipt of an Administrative Order, or Proposed Change Order, the Contractor shall proceed with the Work involved. All such Work
involved shall be performed in accordance with the applicable conditions of the Contract Documents.  If an Administrative Order or Proposed
Change Order causes an increase or decrease in the Contract Price or an extension or shortening of the Contract Time, an equitable adjustment
will be made in a duly executed Change Order.



Change Order Request (COR) PCO 9

Date 2/18/2019

LAND Remediation Project Number: SITE #516008

Client Contract Number: D010663

Project Title: Saranac Lake Gas Co. Site

Client Name:  NYS DEC

Address:  625 Broadway, 12th Floor

City:  Albany

State:  NY

Phone #:  (518) 402-9814

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: Costs involved with procuring, installing, operating and demobilizing 
the Alum System

CONTRACT TIME:

Contract completion date prior to this Change Order: 28‐Jun‐19

Schedule Increase/Decrease by this Change Order**: 0

Revised completion date including this Change Order: 28‐Jun‐19

** this schedule increase / decrease applies to both substaintial completion and final completion dates.

CONTRACT COST:

Original Contract Price 8,347,265$                                                                                                           

Sum of all previous approved Change Orders ‐$                                                                                                                       

Estimated Cost Increase/Decrease by this Change Order Request: 52,502$                                                                                                                 

Revised Estimated Contract Price including this Change Order: 8,399,767$                                                                                                           

In all other respects, the Agreement remains the same.

APPROVED FOR CLIENT APPROVED FOR LAND Remediation

By:  By: 

Name (print):  Name (print): Will Lindheimer

Title:  Title: General Manager

Date:  2/18/2019

 

Alum System

LAND Remediation was directed to procure, install and operate a flocculant addition system to treat the turbid water in Pontiac Bay.  
The scope description and proposed method of compensation is as follows;

 Payment for this PCO Item is proposed to be on a Lump Sum based on the attached back up.  

The total cost for PCO is $52,502



Sarana Lake Gas Co. Site
PCO‐9
Costs involved with procuring, installing, operating and demobilizing the Alum System

LABOR‐ 1 day of set up‐ 2 ‐1/2 days of tank cleaning and load out of components Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Operator Day 1.00 2.00 $1,026.00 15% $2,360

Laborer Day 3.00 2.00 $734.00 15% $5,065

Foreman Day 1.00 2.00 $575.00 15% $1,323

SUBTOTAL $8,747

OWNED EQUIPMENT Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Komatsu WA320 ‐ 7 Day 1 2.00 $618 0% $1,237

Push Boat Day 1 1.00 $520 0% $520

Ford F‐350 Day 1 2.00 $217 0% $434

SUBTOTAL $2,191

RENTED EQUIPMENT Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Godwin/ Xylem Pumps and hoses LS 1 $16,998 5% $17,848

Adler Tank (LAND tank) Day 1 4.00 $28 5% $118

Light Tower LS 1 $633 5% $665

$18,630

Subcontractor Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Lockwood Remediation LS 1 $18,174 5% $19,083

$19,083

Other Direct Costs Units Quantity Duration Rate Cost
Travel Expense/ person Day 0 2.00 $75 5% $0

Materials Units Quantity Rate Cost
Alum LS 1 $3,090.48 10% $3,400

Misc. Materials (Poly Floats, Concrete Blocks) LS 1 $410.57 10% $452

$3,851

SUB‐TOTAL $52,502



























Attachment A-9

Backup for Change Order Item I – PCO No.10



Site Name: Saranac Lake Gas Co. PCO No.:
Site Location: Saranac Lake  Village Date Issued: 11/2/2018

Site No.: 516008
Owner: NYSDEC Contract No.: D010663

Contractor: Land Remediation, Inc. Associated RFI or FO:
RFI No.: 9 Rev-1 FO No.: None

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Associated Bid Item: No. 16 Brandy Brook Restoration

Attachments: Yes No

Relevant Contract Documents:

Detail:

10

Contractor proposals substantiating the amount and extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall become due within
three days of receipt (or issuance) of a Proposed Change Order initiated by Department (or Contractor), and shall be submitted in accordance with
Articles 8, 9, 10 and 11 of the General Conditions. Any delays in the submittal of Contractor proposals relative to adjustments in Contract Price or
Contract Time will not justify a delay or constitute basis for an increase in Contract Price or an extension in Contract Time.

PROPOSAL

Use of the Unprocessed Stone will aid in the mitigation of potential turbidity issues downstream in Pontiac Bay experienced earlier in the project.
The physical characteristics of the Unprocessed Stone product is preferred over the product previously approved for the application which has now
been determined to likely be a contributing factor to the observed turbidity levels.

This Proposed Change Order (PCO) requires the use of Unprocessed Stone (available at the Trudeau Sand and Gravel borrow facility) as the Type 1
and Type 2 Stream Bed Material required in Contract Section XI, Specification 31 00 00, Part 2.05 . Authorization for the use of Unprocessed Stone as
Type 1 and Type 2 Stream Bed Material was documented in MACTEC's  response to the Contractor Request for Information (RFI) No. 9, Rev-1.

Reimbursement will be made based on the difference in price of $5.50 per ton delivered and placed, and measured by truck weight tickets, between
the material previously submitted by the Contractor  and the Unprocessed Stone to be used as required by this PCO and the Engineer.

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.
Shipping Address: 511 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101

Telephone: (207) 775-5401  Facsimile: (207) 772-4762



Issued By: MACTEC E&C, PC

Signature Date 11/2/2018

Cost and Time Documentation required: The submission shall account for the requirements of this proposed change order, Article 10 - Change of
Contract Price or Time and Article 11 - Unit Price Work and Cash Allowances of the General Conditions. Proposed changes of contract time will be
supported by a revised project schedule.
Differing site conditions: No claim by Contractor under paragraph 3.11 of the General Conditions will be allowed unless: 1) Contractor has given the
written notice required in paragraph 3.8 of the General Conditions, and 2) within fifteen days thereafter, Contractor has submitted to Department a
written Proposed Change Order substantiating in detail Contractor’s proposed adjustments in accordance with the requirements of Articles 9, 10 and
11 of the General Conditions, and the Standard Specifications.
Audit; Access to Records: In addition to the rights of access set forth in Appendix A, if Contractor has submitted Cost and Pricing Data in connection
with the pricing of any Change Order, Proposed Change Order or Claim related to this Contract, Department and Engineer or any of their duly
authorized representatives shall have the right to examine and audit all books, ledgers, records, and documents pertinent to all Cost and Pricing data
available and relied upon by Contractor including but not limited to that used by Contractor in the determination of its Bid for the Work, in order to
evaluate the accuracy, completeness, and currency of the Cost or Pricing data.
Engineer's Review: Costs associated with Engineer’s review and return of cost documentation shall be borne by Contractor after the Engineer’s
second review.

Contractor quotations substantiating the amount or extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall cover all known
amounts or extents to which Contractor is entitled as a result of the proposed change. If the provision of any bond requires that the surety be notified
of any change in the Work, it shall be Contractor’s responsibility to so notify the surety and the amount of each applicable bond shall be adjusted
accordingly.  Please see specific submittal requirements for this project below:

Specific Submittal Requirements: Contractor will provide labor classifications and rates, summary of material costs, and a minimum of three quotes
for any items in excess of $1,000, unless otherwise approved by the DEC project manager.

Upon receipt of an Administrative Order, or Proposed Change Order, the Contractor shall proceed with the Work involved. All such Work involved
shall be performed in accordance with the applicable conditions of the Contract Documents.  If an Administrative Order or Proposed Change Order
causes an increase or decrease in the Contract Price or an extension or shortening of the Contract Time, an equitable adjustment will be made in a
duly executed Change Order.



Change Order Request (COR) PCO 10

Date 11/5/2018

LAND Remediation Project Number: SITE #516008

Client Contract Number: D010663

Project Title: Saranac Lake Gas Co. Site

Client Name:  NYS DEC

Address:  625 Broadway, 12th Floor

City:  Albany

State:  NY

Phone #:  (518) 402-9814

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: Costs adjustments to address the Delta in cost between the approved 
streambed and directed unprocessed stone material

CONTRACT TIME:

Contract completion date prior to this Change Order: 28‐Jun‐19

Schedule Increase/Decrease by this Change Order**: 0

Revised completion date including this Change Order: 28‐Jun‐19

** this schedule increase / decrease applies to both substaintial completion and final completion dates.

CONTRACT COST:

Original Contract Price 8,347,265$                                                                                                           

Sum of all previous approved Change Orders ‐$                                                                                                                       

Estimated Cost Increase/Decrease by this Change Order Request: 7,260$                                                                                                                   

Revised Estimated Contract Price including this Change Order: 8,354,525$                                                                                                           

In all other respects, the Agreement remains the same.

APPROVED FOR CLIENT APPROVED FOR LAND Remediation

By:  By: 

Name (print):  Name (print): Will Lindheimer

Title:  Title: General Manager

Date:  Date: 11/5/18

LAND Remediation submitted a screened gravel product from Trudea as the Type 1 and Type 2 Streambed material.  Direction was 
issued to utilize Trudeau Unprocessed Stone as an alternative.  LAND Remediation is requesting additional compensation under this 
change order for the additional costs associated with utilising the Unprocessed Stone as OU-2 Streambed Fill.  

Payment for this PCO Item is proposed to be on a per ton unit rate.  Additional costs are comprised of the following; 

The total cost for this PCO is estmated at $7,260 based on a proposed unit rate of $6.05/ ton delta



Sarana Lake Gas Co. Site
PCO‐6
Cost Differential 2" minus and Unprocessed Stone used as Streambed Fills Types 1+2

Aggregate Material Differential Units Est. Quantity Rate Cost
Cost Delta between 2" minus material and Unprocessed Stone Ton 1,200 $5.50 10% $7,260.00

       $13.00 ‐ $18.50

TOTAL $7,260

$6.05UNIT RATE/ Ton







Attachment A-10

Backup for Change Order Item J – FO and PCO No.11



 

FO No. 11, Saranac Lake Remedial Action, Contract No. D010663 
Page 1 of 2 

 

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. 
511 Congress Street, Suite 200, Portland, Maine 04101 
Telephone: (207) 775-5401, Facsimile: (207) 772-4762 

FIELD ORDER 

Project Name: Saranac Lake Gas Company, Remedial 
Action 

FO No.:  11 

Project Location: Village of Saranac Lake, Essex County, 
New York 

Date Issued: 11/28/2018 

Site No.: 516008 

Client: New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation 
(Department)  

Contract No.: D010663 

Contractor: LAND Remediation, Inc.  Associated RFI or PCO: 

 RFI No.        PCO No.          None MACTEC Project No.: 3611181219 

 

CHANGE 

Consistent with the requirements set forth in Section VIII, Article 9, Paragraph 9.2 of the Contract Documents, changes to 

the Work that do not involve an adjustment to Contract Price or Contract Time shall be authorized via a Field Order (FO), 

which shall be binding on the Department and the Contractor who shall perform such changes promptly.  If the Contractor 

believes that a change to the Work justifies an adjustment to Contract Price or Contract Time the Contractor shall make 

written notification to the Engineer within three days and provide a Proposed Change Order (PCO) to the Engineer within 

fifteen days.  All FOs shall be consecutively numbered and will address only one issue. 

Description of the Work:  Modification of the footing for the concrete box driveway culvert to be installed at Station 13+63 

to 14+05 on Brandy Brook to avoid conflict with a sewer service lateral. 

 
Reason for Change to the Work: 

 Unforeseen or Differing Site Conditions 

 Design Revision 

 Owner/Department Request 

 Other:   

Attachments:  Yes      No 

Figure FO-11 

Relevant Contract Documents: 

 

 

FO Initiated By: Mark Peters Date:  11/28/2018 

 

 

AUTHORIZATION 

MACTEC Comments: 

 
The design for the replacement culvert at this location is a three-sided (open bottom) concrete box culvert supported on 
concrete footings replacing the existing twin 24-inch plastic culvert pipes.  Submittal No. 101 provided the details for the 
box culvert which included 2-foot thick precast concrete footings.  The footings for the replacement box culvert are in 
conflict with a sewer service lateral, therefore this Field Order directs LAND to install the precast concrete footings by 
cutting each footing at the location of the sewer lateral and sliding the footings along the alignment of the culvert length to 
provide a 12-inch gap between footing sections to allow for the sewer pipe installation.  The gap between the footing 
sections around the sewer pipe shall be filled with crushed stone.  Refer to the attached Figure FO-11 for the installation of 



 

FO No. 11, Saranac Lake Remedial Action, Contract No. D010663 
Page 2 of 2 

 

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. 
511 Congress Street, Suite 200, Portland, Maine 04101 
Telephone: (207) 775-5401, Facsimile: (207) 772-4762 

the modified culvert footing detail at the sewer service lateral location. 
  
MACTEC Review: 

Individual Discipline Initial Date 

Mark Stelmack, PE Engineer of Record MJS 11/28/2018 

Mark Peters Remediation Engineer MAP 11/28/2018 

Jason Raimondi  Project Engineer     

Jamie Welch Project Manager   

 



Proposed Change Order Response PCO 11- LS-17.2

Date 2/22/2019

LAND Remediation Project Number: SITE #516008

Client Contract Number: D010663

Project Title: Saranac Lake Gas Co. Site

Client Name:  NYS DEC

Address:  625 Broadway, 12th Floor

City:  Albany

State:  NY

Phone #:  (518) 402-9814

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: 42' Culvert Modification

CONTRACT TIME:

Contract completion date prior to this Change Order: 28‐Jun‐19

Schedule Increase/Decrease by this Change Order: 1
Revised completion date including this Change Order: 1‐Jul‐19

CONTRACT COST:

Original Contract Price 8,347,265$

Sum of all previous approved Change Orders ‐$

Estimated Cost Increase/Decrease by this Change Order Request: 9,081$

Revised Estimated Contract Price including this Change Order: 8,356,346$

In all other respects, the Agreement remains the same.

APPROVED FOR CLIENT APPROVED FOR LRI

By:  By: 

Name (print):  Name (print): Will Lindheimer

Title:  Title: General manager

Date:  2/22/2019

The Total estimated value for this change order is $9,081

LAND Remediation is requesting additional compensation under this change order for the costs associated with the Field Order 11 
directive issued by NYSDEC   Cost detail is provided on following pages.  The scope description and proposed method of 
compensation is as follows;

PCO-11
In response to Field Order no. 11, LRI is providing this breakdown of the additional costs incurred from laying out the conflict location on the 
piece, cutting the 2'x3' concrete culvert footing and installing the sections and stone around the conflict utility

 These costs include;
-Labor and equipment to move and roll footer during cutting operations as well as additional installation time
-Stone and placement of stone
-Concrete cutting subcontractor
-Rental costs associated with the additional schedule days for OU-2 infrastructure equipment

The total estimated cost for PCO 11 is $9,081with 1 additional day added to the overall project schedule.



Sarana Lake Gas Co. Site
PCO 11
42' Culvert Modification

Labor Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Operator 1 Day 1.00 1.00 $990 15% $1,139

Laborer  Day 1.00 1.00 $734 15% $844

Laborer Foreman Day 1.00 0.50 $734 15% $422

Equipment Units  Quantity Duration Rate Cost
Komatsu WA‐320 Loader hr 1.00 0 $59 no mark up $0

Link Belt 350x4 LR hr 1.00 0 $155 no mark up $0

Link Belt 350x3 hr 1.00 10 $148 no mark up $1,478

Komatsu pc228 hr 1.00 0 $115 no mark up $0

Hydrema 912hm hr 1.00 0 $115 no mark up $0

Rented Equipment Units Quantity Duration Rate Cost
Terex Off‐Road Dump Day 1 0.00 $425 $0

OU‐2 Bypass Daily Rental Day 1.00 1.00 $365 5% $383

Mat Road Daily Rental Day 1 1.00 $920 5% $966

Water Treatment Day 1 0.00 $296 5% $0

Materials Units Quantity Rate Cost

Subcontractor Units Quantity Rate Cost
Winn‐ Concrete Cutting LS 1 $3,500.00 10% $3,850

Other Direct Costs Units Quantity Duration Rate Cost
Travel Expense/ person Day 3 0.00 $75 5% $0

Total $9,081





Attachment A-11

Backup for Change Order Item K –PCO No.12



Site Name: Saranac Lake Gas Co. PCO No.:
Site Location: Saranac Lake  Village Date Issued: 2/7/2019

Site No.: 516008
Owner: NYSDEC Contract No.: D010663

Contractor: Land Remediation, Inc. Associated RFI or FO:
RFI No.: FO No.: None

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Associated Bid Item:

Attachments: Yes No
Figure PCO-12

Relevant Contract Documents:

12

Contractor proposals substantiating the amount and extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall become due within
three days of receipt (or issuance) of a Proposed Change Order initiated by Department (or Contractor), and shall be submitted in accordance with
Articles 8, 9, 10 and 11 of the General Conditions. Any delays in the submittal of Contractor proposals relative to adjustments in Contract Price or
Contract Time will not justify a delay or constitute basis for an increase in Contract Price or an extension in Contract Time.

PROPOSAL

Observations indicate that portions of the existing boat launch pavement are in poor condition.  The requested change for the boat launch pavement
restoration to a combination of full depth pavement replacement plus 1-inch milling with a 2-inch overlay will increase the durability of the
pavement restoration at the boat launch.

This Proposed Change Order (PCO) requires a change to the boat launch pavement restoration consisting of a combination of full depth pavement
replacement for a portion of the parking lot plus 1-inch pavement milling with a 2-inch overlay for the remaining portion of the parking lot.  This is a
change to the current design requiring installation of a 1-inch overlay over the entire existing boat launch pavement.  The current design does
include a small area of approximately 1320 square feet of new full depth pavement  located along the east side of the parking lot near the entrance
which is still required.    This PCO Includes the following:

Full Depth Pavement – Approximately 10,600 SF
• Existing pavement removal and disposal at a recycle facility.
• Removal of 6-inches of existing subbase removal and offsite disposal.
• Place and compact 6-inches of aggregate subbase.
• Install 4-inches of new asphalt pavement: 2.5" of Base Course and 1.5" of Top Course per specification 321216 – Hot Mix Asphalt.
• Replace pavement striping and markings.

Pavement Milling and Overlay – Approximately 18,800 SF
• 1-inch milling of existing pavement and disposal at a recycle facility.
• Clean milled surface and apply tack coat.
• Install 2-inches of new Top Course asphalt pavement per specification 321216 – Hot Mix Asphalt.
• Replace pavement striping and markings.

This change shall incorporate a credit for paving as identified in the design documents, which has been estimated at $49,000 from Payment Item LS-
17 (portions of Schedule of Value Items LS-17.1, LS-17.5, and LS-17.11).   Reimbursement will be made for the Full Depth Pavement and the Milling
and Overlay Pavement as a Lump Sum cost for approximately 10,600 square feet and 18,800 square feet respectively.

Based on anticipated costs of this PCO, Land is required to obtain 5 subcontractor bids for this work.

No. 17 - Upland Restoration

Bid Form, Measurement for
Payment, Schedule of Values, Drawing C- 502 is superseded by
attached Figure PCO-12, and specification section 321216

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.
Shipping Address: 511 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101

Telephone: (207) 775-5401  Facsimile: (207) 772-4762



Issued By: MACTEC E&C, PC

Signature Date 2/7/2019

Cost and Time Documentation required: The submission shall account for the requirements of this proposed change order, Article 10 - Change of
Contract Price or Time and Article 11 - Unit Price Work and Cash Allowances of the General Conditions. Proposed changes of contract time will be
supported by a revised project schedule.
Differing site conditions: No claim by Contractor under paragraph 3.11 of the General Conditions will be allowed unless: 1) Contractor has given the
written notice required in paragraph 3.8 of the General Conditions, and 2) within fifteen days thereafter, Contractor has submitted to Department a
written Proposed Change Order substantiating in detail Contractor’s proposed adjustments in accordance with the requirements of Articles 9, 10 and
11 of the General Conditions, and the Standard Specifications.
Audit; Access to Records: In addition to the rights of access set forth in Appendix A, if Contractor has submitted Cost and Pricing Data in connection
with the pricing of any Change Order, Proposed Change Order or Claim related to this Contract, Department and Engineer or any of their duly
authorized representatives shall have the right to examine and audit all books, ledgers, records, and documents pertinent to all Cost and Pricing data
available and relied upon by Contractor including but not limited to that used by Contractor in the determination of its Bid for the Work, in order to
evaluate the accuracy, completeness, and currency of the Cost or Pricing data.
Engineer's Review: Costs associated with Engineer’s review and return of cost documentation shall be borne by Contractor after the Engineer’s
second review.

Contractor quotations substantiating the amount or extent of any proposed adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Time shall cover all known
amounts or extents to which Contractor is entitled as a result of the proposed change. If the provision of any bond requires that the surety be notified
of any change in the Work, it shall be Contractor’s responsibility to so notify the surety and the amount of each applicable bond shall be adjusted
accordingly.  Please see specific submittal requirements for this project below:

Specific Submittal Requirements: Contractor will provide labor classifications and rates, summary of material costs, and a minimum of three quotes
for any items in excess of $1,000, unless otherwise approved by the DEC project manager.

Upon receipt of an Administrative Order, or Proposed Change Order, the Contractor shall proceed with the Work involved. All such Work involved
shall be performed in accordance with the applicable conditions of the Contract Documents.  If an Administrative Order or Proposed Change Order
causes an increase or decrease in the Contract Price or an extension or shortening of the Contract Time, an equitable adjustment will be made in a
duly executed Change Order.



Change Order Request (COR) PCO 12

Date 3/8/2019

LAND Remediation Project Number: SITE #516008

Client Contract Number: D010663

Project Title: Saranac Lake Gas Co. Site

Client Name:  NYS DEC

Address:  625 Broadway, 12th Floor

City:  Albany

State:  NY

Phone #:  (518) 402-9814

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: 

Boat Launch Paving Re-design

CONTRACT TIME:

Contract completion date prior to this Change Order: 28‐Jun‐19

Schedule Increase/Decrease by this Change Order**: 2

Revised completion date including this Change Order: 30‐Jun‐19

** this schedule increase / decrease applies to both substaintial completion and final completion dates.

CONTRACT COST:

Original Contract Price 8,347,265$                                                                                                           

Sum of all previous approved Change Orders ‐$                                                                                                                       

Estimated Cost Increase/Decrease by this Change Order Request: 59,185$                                                                                                                 

Revised Estimated Contract Price including this Change Order: 8,406,450$                                                                                                           

In all other respects, the Agreement remains the same.

APPROVED FOR CLIENT APPROVED FOR LAND Remediation

By:  By: 

Name (print):  Name (print): Will Lindheimer

Title:  Title: General Manager

Date:  3/8/2019

The proposed total price for this change order is $59,185

Restoration of Boat Launch Parking Area

LAND Remediation is directed to restore the boat launch parking area in accordance with the redesigned pavement details.  The scope 
description and proposed method of compensation is as follows;

 Payment for this PCO Item is proposed to be on a time and material basis.  Additional costs are comprised of the following; 

-Labor, equipment and materials to supervise subcontractor paving crews
-Labor, equipment and materials to perform specified QC
-Subcontractor paving 
- LRI bid price reduction

The total cost for PCO is $59,185 based on a time and material estimate.  This is an estimate only.  Labor, equipment and material will be tracked 
and compiled for review of the actual costs expended.



Sarana Lake Gas Co. Site
PCO‐12
Boat Launch Paving Re‐design

LABOR Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Operator Day 0.00 0.00 $1,026.00 15% $0

Laborer Day 0.00 0.00 $734.00 15% $0

Foreman Day 1.00 5.00 $575.00 15% $3,306

SUBTOTAL $3,306

OWNED EQUIPMENT Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Ford F‐350 Day 1 5.00 $217 0% $1,084

Komatsu WA‐320 Loader Day 1 0.00 $619 0% $0

SUBTOTAL $1,084

RENTED EQUIPMENT Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost
Day 0 5% $0

$0

SUBCONTRACTOR Units Quantity Rate Mark Up Cost
Paving Subcontractor LS 1 $91,500 5% $96,075
Nuclear Density Gauge Technician (assumed 3 days of paving+ sub‐base placement) Day 3 $85 5% $268

Other Direct Costs Units Quantity Duration Rate Cost
Travel Expense/ person Day 1.00 5.00 $75 5% $394

Credit Units Quantity Rate Cost
Bid credit 1 LS ‐$41,942 ‐$41,942

Materials Units Quantity Rate Cost
0.00 $0.00 10% $0

SUB‐TOTAL $59,185







LS‐17 Bid Item Breakdown

Boat Launch Area Restoration Breakdown;

Only the first three cost items apply to the scope of the change order.  The rest of the items will be performed as designed and bid.

Paving – 1” overlay= $28,150 (bare cost) x 1.05 (sub mark up)= $29,557.50

Painting and Striping‐ $1,650 x 1.05= $1,732.50
New Paved Areas= $9,683.71 x 1.10 = $10,652.08   (10% mark up as the work was bid with a combo of sub and LRI Labor/equip)

TOTAL= $41,942‐  This is the amount either credited in the PCO or not billed to LS‐17.  The cost of the revised paving and line painting would be billed in it’s entirety under this PCO. 



Attachment A-12

Backup for Change Order Item L – Stabilization Agents and Offsite Storage



Sarana Lake Gas Co. Site 22500 TON

Additional and Alternate Stabilizing Agent

Portland Units Quantity Rate Mark Up Cost

Cost per ton (Addition Rate of 15% to 22,500 tons) TN 3375.00 $146 10% $516,679

MIXING Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost

Operator Day 1.00 20.00 $1,026.00 15% $23,598

Laborer Day 1.00 20.00 $734.00 15% $16,882

LB 460 Day 1.00 20.00 $1,970 $39,400

TOTAL $596,559

UNIT RATE/ TON $176.76

jamie.welch
Pencil

jamie.welch
Pencil

jamie.welch
Pencil

jamie.welch
Typewritten text
DEC agreed to pay for the cost of the additional stabilization agent.  $146/ton + mark-up, for a total of 1,469 tons, for a total of $235,921.40.  �



Sarana Lake Gas Co. Site

PCO3

Transportation, Rehandling and Reloading at OU-1 22500.00 TON

Materials Units Quantity Rate Mark Up Cost

Additional Tarps EA 2.00 $1,253 10% $2,756

Additional Liner (150'x90') EA 1.00 $5,123 10% $5,635

Transportation Units Quantity Duration Rate Cost

Tri-axle daily Day 2 40 $1,690.00 5% $141,960

Poly for Liners (27 loads per operating day) EA 112 $55 10% $6,776

Building Pad Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost

Operator Day 1.00 5.00 $1,026.00 15% $5,900

Laborer Day 2.00 5.00 $734.00 15% $8,441

Komatsu WA320 - 7 Day 1 5.00 $589 $2,947

Loading Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost

Operator Day 1.00 40.00 $1,026.00 15% $47,196

Laborer Day 2.00 40.00 $734.00 15% $67,528

LB 350X3 Day 1.00 40.00 $1,403.70 $56,148

TOTAL $345,286

UNIT RATE/ TON $15.35

jamie.welch
Typewritten text
Based on review of manifest, a total of 6,686 tons of soil was transferred to OU-1 prior to final off-site transportation and disposal.
$15.35 X 6,686 = $102,630.10  



Attachment A-13

Backup for Change Order Item M – Disposal of Soil as Waste



Example of a Weight Ticket that were shipped off as Special Waste:

Based on review of weight tickets, a total of 830.36 tons of material was shipped off-site as special
Waste, which incurred an additional costs of $8.80/ton compared shipping impacted soil.

$8.80 X 830.36 = $7,307



Attachment A-14

Backup for Change Order Item N – Construction Water Treatment



Sarana Lake Gas Co. Site

Costs to add a Clarifier to the WWTP to Manage Fine Sediment

Units Quantity Rate Mark Up Cost

Mobilization/ Demobilization of the Clarifier LS 1.00 $7,000 5% $7,350

Rental Units Quantity Rate Cost

ph adjustment system day 44 $34 5% $1,588

chemical aided settling system day 44 $34 5% $1,588

Clarifier day 44 $74 5% $3,402

Electric Sludge Pump day 44 $12 5% $567

Consumables Units Quantity Rate Cost

LRT E-50 EA 4 $1,026 10% $4,514.40

LRT 823 EA 4 $351 10% $1,544.40

LRT E-52 EA 4 $621 10% $2,732.40

Installation and Removal Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost

Laborer Day 2.00 1.00 $734.00 15% $1,688

Post Dredge Cleaning Units Quantity Duration Rate Mark Up Cost

Laborer Day 2.00 2.00 $734.00 15% $3,376

TOTAL $28,350

$644.32UNIT RATE/ DAY (44 schedule days)

jamie.welch
Typewritten text
Total of 66 Days = 66 X $644.32 = $42,525.12


jamie.welch
Typewritten text
Additionally:
Mobilization / Demobilization of 7 Frac Tanks:  7 X $1,474 = $10,318 (See Item C attached)
$31.76 / Frac Tank per Day:   285 days total X $31.76 = $9,051.60 (See Item B attached)
T&D of treated water to VSL Water Treatment:  $546 X 64 loads = $34,944.00 (See Item A attached)

$42,525.12 + $10,318 + $9,051.60 + $34,944 = $96,839

jamie.welch
Typewritten text
 at OU03



jamie.welch
Typewritten text
Plus 5% mark-up



jamie.welch
Typewritten text
Plus 8% tax + 5% mark-up = $31.76/tank/day 



jamie.welch
Typewritten text
Plus 5% mark-up


	Form.hw 516008.2018-04-27_PCONo.1_SaranacLake.pdf (p.1-2)
	Form.hw 516008.2018-07-26_PCONo.4_SaranacLake.pdf (p.1-2)
	Attachment 1 - Prescott_Grading and Landscape Plan.pdf (p.3)
	Attachment 2 - Prescott_Plant Precedent Imagery.pdf (p.4)
	Attachment 3 - Prescott_Visual Rendering (Before  After).pdf (p.5-6)
	Visual Rendering (Before)
	Visual Rendering II (After)

	C-408-Sections OU3-PCO6.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	PCO6


	Fig FO-11 Culvert Footing Modification.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Draft


	Sheets and Views
	Draft




